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By Paul Symes

A
fter a “pinch me I’m dreaming” 

spring carnival for the progeny 

of Per Incanto (Street Cry), 

culminating in more elite-level 

glory for Jimmysstar in the C.F. Orr Stakes (Gr 1, 

1400m), Little Avondale Stud’s proprietor Sam 

Williams is excited to showcase their resident 

stallion’s freshest crop of yearlings at the start 

of the new year when New Zealand Bloodstock 

celebrates its centenary sale at Karaka.

The famed farm, which has been operated by 

the Williams family for the past eight decades, will 

present a dozen Per Incanto youngsters as part of 

their NZB National Yearling Sale draft across three 

days of feverish trading at Karaka and, given the 

seismic success the sire has enjoyed on both sides 

of the Tasman this past year, there seems little 

doubt they will be hot property. 

With honourable mentions for his recent 

Big Dance (1600m) winner Gringotts and 

fellow Little Avondale graduate Evaporate, 

who embellished his CV with victory in the 

Sandown Stakes (Gr 3, 1500m) and a pair of 

Group 1 placings this campaign, Per Incanto’s 

shining star of the spring has undoubtedly been 

‘Jimmy’.

Jimmy ensures Per Incanto’s 
star continues to rise

Continued on page 2
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Metropolitan meetings: Canterbury Park (NSW), 
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Jenni The Fox gives 
Yeomans a shot at 
Meteorite

Lucy Yeomans will saddle Jenni The 

Fox (Too Darn Hot) in Saturday’s $1 million 

The Meteorite at Cranbourne. Yeomans 

has sent out only four runners since going 

out on her own in September, and she said 

she was still coming to terms with having 

a contender in such a lucrative race. “It is a 

really great opportunity that I am not taking 

lightly,” Yeomans told The Verdict podcast 

on Tuesday. “Jenni The Fox is a lovely, 

progressive mare. Continued on page 7
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 The 

versatile chestnut has overcome both a somewhat 

troubled start to life and an early-career tendency 

to dawdle out of the gates to emerge as arguably 

the country’s pre-eminent sprinter.     

Having chased home Briasa (Smart Missile) 

in the Premiere Stakes (Gr 2, 1200m) before 

registering another minor placing in The 

Everest (Gr 1, 1200m) behind Ka Ying Rising 

(Shamexpress), the Hong Kong superstar whose 

dam Missy Moo is by Per Incanto, Jimmysstar 

further elevated his profile and augmented his 

connections’ bank balances with back-to-back 

wins in the $3 million Russell Balding Stakes 

(1300m) and C.F. Orr Stakes. 

Those twin triumphs saw Jimmysstar 

move past $6.6 million in career earnings and 

catapulted Per Incanto, who commands a 

service fee of $60,000 (plus GST), into the top 

three of the Australian Sires Premiership behind 

Arrowfield’s The Autumn Sun (Redoute’s 

Chopice) and Coolmore’s late stallion Fastnet 

Rock (Danehill). 

“It’s been a real pinch yourself spring for all 

of us, we’ve really looked forward to the races 

every week,” Williams told ANZ News. 

“It’s been incredible to sit down every 

Saturday and watch horses that we have bred 

and part-own be competitive in some of 

Australia’s biggest races. 

“New Zealand has traditionally been seen as 

the place to breed milers and stayers, but Ka Ying 

Rising confirmed he is the world’s best sprinter with 

his win in The Everest and Jimmysstar has put his 

hand up as arguably the best sprinter in Australia, 

so I think those two have probably changed a few 

people’s opinions of the industry over here.   

“It’s taken Jimmy a while to really learn his 

craft, but he’s the complete racehorse now. 

When he lets down he just seems to float across 

the ground, and he reminds me of Dundeel in 

that respect. I do think he’ll end up a miler in 

time because of the way he glides and because 

he’s now really learned to settle in his races, 

but given his deadly turn of foot and how much 

prizemoney is available for sprinters, it probably Continued on page 4
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makes sense to stick to the shorter trips for now.   

“It’s just been amazing to see him develop 

and I have to give huge credit to Ciaron [Maher] 

and his team, because they’ve done a terrific 

job with the horse. They had to be quite patient 

in the beginning but they’re definitely getting 

the rewards now. It’s been one heck of a ride 

so far and from what Ciaron’s been saying I do 

think his best may still be ahead of him, so it’s 

not over yet.”   
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Breed your Champion

Use a Darley stallion and 
the looks you’ll get...
NEW

NEW

Kelvinside, NSW
TOO DARN HOT $275,000
ANAMOE $110,000
BROADSIDING $66,000
HARRY ANGEL $66,000
BIVOUAC $55,000
PINATUBO $38,500
NATIVE TRAIL $27,500
TRAFFIC WARDEN $22,000
VICTOR LUDORUM $11,000

Northwood Park, VIC
STREET BOSS $66,000
CYLINDER $44,000
BRAZEN BEAU $27,500
KERMADEC $13,750
PAULELE $11,000

Terms: inc GST. Payment on live foal 
(conditions apply)

https://www.darley.com.au/


MARK DODEMAIDE PHONE 0404 839 452 OR MARKD@WOODSIDEPARKSTUD.COM.AU

SHALAA STAKES-WINNER NUM. 21

INVINCIBLE SPIRIT X GHURRA 

SERVICE FEE: $19,800 INC GST.

GOOD STAR 
(PERAK CORONATION CUP L ON SUNDAY)

BLACK-TYPE WINNERS
IN SEASON 2024/25 

MORNINGTON GLORY
(MVRC A.J. MOIR S. GR. 1, CARLYON S. L)
EAGLE NEST
(ATC MAURICE MCCARTEN
S. GR. 3, STARLIGHT S. L)
RECOMMENDATION
(MRC HEATH S. GR. 3)
JENNILALA
(VRC MATRON S. GR. 3)
WELWAL
(MRC KEVIN HEFFERNAN S. GR. 3)
INVINCIBLE PAPA
(NAKAYAMA KEIYO S. L)
SHA OF GOMER
(RAMOURNIE H. L)

https://woodsideparkstud.com.au/shalaa/
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Due to his 

hectic workload on the family farm, where Blue 

Diamond Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) winner Little 

Brose (Per Incanto) is learning his craft under 

the watchful eye of his famous father, Williams 

was only able to attend The Everest in person 

during the spring. 

However he and wife Catriona, a decorated 

showjumper who is a willing traveller despite 

suffering a serious spinal cord injury following 

a fall while competing in 2002, are determined 

to be a much more visible presence for 

Jimmystar’s autumn campaign. 

In a mirror image of this year’s autumn 

campaign, Jimmysstar is likely to kick off in the 

William Reid Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) at its new 

(temporary) home of Caulfield. From there, his 

travel itinerary is again set to feature the TJ Smith 

Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) and the All-Aged Stakes (Gr 

1, 1400m), before recuperating at Maher’s Bong 

Bong property ahead of a spring assault geared 

towards a tantalising rematch with Ka Ying 

Rising in the world’s richest race on turf.       

By Williams’ own candid admission, during 

his formative years Jimmysstar seemed highly 

unlikely to scale such lofty heights given he was 

deemed unsuitable to take to the sales.    

“He was a lovely muscular foal, but when 

it came to yearling preparation time he hadn’t 

grown as much as we would have liked and 

then his x-rays also revealed two stifle cysts,” 

Williams explained.  

“So he was a bit behind where he needed 

to be, and we decided to give him time rather 

than rushing to get him ready for the yearling 

sales. When we x-rayed him again the following 

year the cysts were still showing, and although 

they’re not usually a major issue it meant he 

probably wasn’t going to be suitable for the 

trade market, so at that point we had no option 

but to race him ourselves.” 

Williams subsequently opted to send the 

horse to trainer Guy Lowry, a former school 

friend he had known since the age of eight.

Despite suffering defeat after missing 

the start on debut, the manner of his closing 

sectionals suggested Jimmy might have a future 

in the game and he subsequently franked that 

opinion with back-to-back wins which attracted 

significant interest from overseas. 

Per Incanto is very highly regarded in Hong 

Kong so predictably Williams fielded calls 

from a plethora of interested buyers based in 

the Asian racing mecca, but he was acutely 

aware that the Hong Kong Jockey Club’s strict 

reliance on x-ray results would have stopped 

any potential sale in its tracks.

However, when approached by a 

consortium led by prominent owners Ozzie 

Kheir and John O’Neill, Williams readily agreed 

to the sale on the condition that he and Catriona 

each retained a five per cent share.        

The move has proved to be a masterstroke 

as Jimmy hit the ground in his adopted 

homeland, winning nine times for Maher 

- including four in stakes company - and 

alerting his high-profile ownership group to 

the huge potential and adaptability of Per 

Incanto’s progeny. 
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SURVIE
4YO F . Churchill (IRE) / Sotteville (FR) [Le Havre (IRE)]

114 

SC E P T R E
SESSIONS
for ELITE FILLIES & BROODMARES

TATTERSALLS DECEMBER MARES SALE
1 – 3 December, 2025

“We are consigning a jewel. 
She has been the star of the stable and 

was just beaten a head in a French 
Classic. She is a top of the ground filly 

who has been very consistent throughout 
her career, being Group 1 placed 

on three occasions...” 
Nicolas Clement

LO
T 

17
23

 

HORSE IN TRAINING consigned by Nicolas Clement & Frauke Hermans
on behalf of China Horse Club International Ltd & Gerard Augustin-Normand

Multiple Classic placed
Gr. 2 Winner

Defeated 27 individual
Group Winners, including

Nine Gr. 1 Winners

https://www.tattersalls.com/sales/december-mare-sale/4DCGI/Sale/DEM25/Main/
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 Several of 

the same owners have enjoyed enormous success 

with Gringotts, who would also surpassed the $6 

million mark with a successful defence of his 

title in The Gong (1600m) at Kembla Grange this 

coming Saturday; and they would also have been 

encouraged with the debut jumpout of Jimmy’s 

baby brother and stablemate In’kantosstar at 

Cranbourne on Monday morning.

Indeed, Kheir and O’Neill were keen on 

a pair of Per Incanto colts at the recent NZB 

Ready To Run Sale, but were ultimately outbid 

by Chinese investors with Lots 214 from the 

Kiltannon Stables draft and 398 from the 

Trelawney Stud consignment fetching $750,000 

and $700,000 respectively. 

However, the well-heeled duo will 

undoubtedly be active from 25-27 January at 

the 100th Karaka sale, which will feature up to 

30 yearlings by Per Incanto. Of the 27 youngsters 

set to grace the ring from Little Avondale’s draft, 

Williams has earmarked some standout fillies 

which he feels will be highly sought after.  

“It’s an amazing catalogue and we’ve got some 

lovely yearlings to take to Karaka, so we’re already 

getting pretty excited,” Williams told ANZ News.

“I think our In The Congo filly [Lot 270] 

is really going to turn heads, all three auction 

houses wanted her but in the end we decided to 

stay loyal to the Karaka sale.  

“We also have a Per Incanto filly [Lot 333] out 

of an Exceed and Excel mare from Chautauqua’s 

family, it’s only Candy Bar’s second foal and she 

is a ripping filly. I also really like the Per Incanto 

filly [Lot 256] out of Alam Mo Na, she’s the half-

brother to Namaste who won for Bjorn Baker at 

Canterbury last Friday. He looks like he’ll win 

more races and his sister is a really lovely filly, so 

we have high hopes for her.”    

Per Incanto will have covered 92 mares 

when this breeding season draws to a close 

but, with the farm keen to focus on quality 

rather than quantity and in order to ensure the 

longevity of their prized possession, his book of 

mares will be scaled right back next year. 

At 22, Per Incanto is entering the twilight years 

of his stallion career and once his days of active 

duties are over, he will live out his days on the farm 

where, as Williams explains, the elder statesman 

commands huge admiration and affection.  

“He has the most unbelievable personality,” 

Williams said. 

“Every evening when I walk past his barn 

on the way to the house, he calls out for a carrot 

and now Little Brose is starting to do the same 

thing. They are both such laidback characters, 

it’s amazing how similar they are. 

“When we got back to the farm the day after 

the Everest, just before we had dinner Catriona 

and I decided to have a quick drink with Per 

Incanto to toast Jimmy. I pushed Catriona into 

his box, and she gave me a bit of a worried look. 

“It’s fair enough because the horse weighs 

650 kilos and she’s sitting there in her wheelchair, 

so it was probably pretty daunting. But he walked 

straight up to her, put his head in her lap and 

wanted her to give him a big pat. It was a pretty 

special moment, and it summed up what a special 

horse he is to us.”
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Australia

Stretan Angel set 
for Meteorite

Phillip Stokes acknowledges the challenges 

of managing Stretan Angel (Harry Angel) but 

believes the five-year-old mare can deliver in 

Saturday’s $1 million The Meteorite (1200m) at 

Cranbourne. A three-time Group 1 placegetter, 

Stretan Angel ended a 700-day win drought two 

starts ago in the Alinghi Stakes (Listed, 1100m) 

before a disappointing run in the Kirin Ichiban 

Sprint (Gr 3, 1100m) at Flemington on the first 

day of the Melbourne Cup carnival. "She's been 

like that for the last two years," Stokes said. "We 

gave her some fast work Saturday morning and 

everything says she's going as good as ever. 

She's run some slashing races at the elite-level, 

but I feel she's still there. If she can get the race 

run to suit, she will run a good race." Stokes had 

originally considered running her in Saturday’s 

How Now Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m), but was swayed 

by the lure of the $1 million slot race staged 

by Southside Racing on Cranbourne Cup day. 

"When they rang us up and gave us the offer, 

we thought, why not?" Stokes said. "It's worth 

a lot of money. She's got a lot of black type 

already, so we'll chase the money." With the 

Cranbourne 1200-metre chute start resembling 

Caulfield, Stokes said the mare will need the 

right setup. "Good speed. Good speed and clear 

room, that's what she needs."

Jenni The Fox gives Yeomans 
a shot at Meteorite
Lucy Yeomans will saddle Jenni The Fox (Too 

Darn Hot) in Saturday’s $1 million The Meteorite 

at Cranbourne. Yeomans has sent out only four 

runners since going out on her own in September, 

and she said she was still coming to terms with 

having a contender in such a lucrative race. “It is a 

really great opportunity that I am not taking lightly,” 

Yeomans told The Verdict podcast on Tuesday. 

“Jenni The Fox is a lovely, progressive mare. 

“[Owner] Tony Ottobre and myself are very aware 

that they’re a bit more seasoned and probably 

a bit sharper than her, at this stage of her career, 

but she is progressive and we think she’ll give it a 

red-hot shake.” The mare heads to The Meteorite 

off a flashing third in the Hong Kong Jockey Club 

Stakes (Gr 3, 1400m) on Melbourne Cup Day – a 

performance Yeomans barely witnessed after her 

partner, jockey Blake Shinn, fell in the same race 

and suffered a broken leg. “It was awful,” Yeomans 

said. “I’m actually quite glad I had a runner in the 

race because normally, when I watch the races 

when Blake is riding, I just watch Blake and don’t 

watch anything else. But I was watching my horse 

when I saw a little flash of red hit the ground and, in 

the moment – with the stress of it all – I wasn’t sure 

if it was Blake. I stopped watching Jenni The Fox, 

who ran a blinder and ran third, and sprinted out of 

the trainer’s room, out onto the track. Luckily, Jett 

Stanley scooped me up and took me out to where 

Blake was and then it was all systems go to try and 

get him comfortable.”

Keys chasing hometown 
cup with Scheelite
Ken and Kasey Keys are aiming to add another 

Cranbourne Cup (Listed, 1600m) to their trophy 

cabinet on Saturday, this time relying on Scheelite 

(Real Steel). Keys, who has won the Cranbourne 

Cup twice previously with Blue Collar Jack 

(Perugino) (2006) and Boom ’N’ Zoom (	 D a s h 

For Cash) (2011), faces the challenge of Scheelite 

currently sitting 24th in the order of entry for the 

$500,000 feature, which has a safety limit of 16 

runners plus four emergencies. "If he doesn't 

get in, we'll go to Kilmore on Sunday," Keys said, 

noting the $200,000 Kilmore Cup (Listed, 1600m) 

as a back-up option. Scheelite has been carefully 

managed this campaign, with his return to 

training delayed to target the Cranbourne Cup. "It 

would be the ultimate really," he said. "It would be 

pretty special to win a third. It's a little ambitious 

and this has been the home track for ever. But it's 

getting tough to get into this race now and if he 

doesn't get in, we'll go to Kilmore on Sunday." 

This spring, Scheelite finished sixth first-up at 

Caulfield before running second in the Peninsula 

Cup (1600m) at Mornington on November 2. "I'm 

really happy with how he is going," Keys said. 

"The other day at Mornington, it's probably one 

that got away. He got to the front, and then he 

probably took a bit of a break. We're hoping he 

gets in [on Saturday] and can give it a shake."

Impressive Scone winner 
for Playing God
Playing God (Blackfriars), Western Australia’s 

champion stallion, sired an impressive winner on 

Tuesday when the Brad Widdup-trained Azure 

Angel took out a competitive looking 1200-metre 

contest at Scone. Raced by Mulberry Racing, the 

filly defeated Borderfall (Territories) by 1.3 lengths 

with Avista (Maurice) finishing third. The three-

year-old filly was the most expensive of Widdup’s 

four yearlings by the Darling View Thoroughbreds-

based stallion he bought at the Magic Millions 

Perth Yearling Sale in 2024, paying Forest View 

Farm $210,000 for the youngster. The filly is out 

of five-time winner Angel Sky (Hurricane Sky), 

making her a half-sister to stakes-placed winner 

Angels Impact (I’m All The Talk). Playing God is 

standing for a fee of $49,500 (inc GST). 

Elonia issue sale-bound 
sibling a timely update
The Annabel and Ron Archibald-trained Elonia 

(Written Tycoon) got off the mark at the second 

time of asking when she took out a 1115-metre 

event at Kyneton on Tuesday. The filly came 
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into the race off the back of her unplaced debut 

at Bendigo, but she looked to have built on that 

performance, beating Miss Navratilova (Pariah) by 

a comprehensive 5.3 lengths. Immortal Justice (I 

Am Immortal) finished a further 0.7 lengths further 

adrift in third. Out of the dual-winning Close To 

Me (I Am Invincible), Elonia’s second dam is the 

Listed scorer Rose Of Choice (Choisir).  Elonia was 

purchased by her trainers for $260,000 from the 

Yulong Stud draft at last year’s Magic Millions Gold 

Coast Yearling Sale and the operation will offer an 

Alabama Express (Redoute’s Choice) half-sister to 

the filly at the Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling 

Sale next year. She is catalogued as Lot 177. 

Barber set for second 
campaign in The Warra
Richard Litt is aiming to continue his strong 

record with Barber (Exceed And Excel) when the 

five-year-old resumes in Saturday’s $300,000 The 

Warra (1000m) at Kembla Grange. A $215,000 

Inglis Digital purchase for Monarch Racing last 

year, Barber won the Takeover Target Stakes 

(Listed, 1200m) at his second start for Litt and later 

finished third in the Ramornie Handicap (Listed, 

1200m). "He's a wonderful horse, he did his job 

in his first preparation with us, paying his owners 

back immensely, so if we can knock off one or 

two more races he's really done his job," Litt said. 

"We've had this race in our sights for a very long 

time. We purposely tipped them out at the right 

time, he had a good spell, he's come back and he's 

come back very, very good." Barber, who won a $1 

million Golden Gift (1100m) and Blue Diamond 

Preview (Gr 3, 1100m) for James Cummings and 

Godolphin, has had two Warwick Farm trials, 

finishing sixth in each, but Litt deliberately kept 

him fresh. "We've mindfully kept him very, very 

fresh," he said. "He's a horse that can be a little bit 

lazy and very unassuming in his work, but we also 

needed to do enough with him to make sure that 

he's ready for game day. I was very happy with his 

trials, he's come through them very well and he's 

ready to rock and roll.”

Vale John Jeffs
John Jeffs, respected industry figure and 

bloodstock agent, died on Tuesday. He was 

83. He began his career in racing as secretary 

of the Cowra Jockey Club, before moving 

to Sydney to work as the track manager at 
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Expensive Exceedance 
colt among trial winners

T
here were three juvenile 

heats over 900 metres were 

conducted at Rosehill on 

Tuesday and Wild Atlantic, a 

high-priced colt by Exceedance (Exceed 

And Excel), was among the winners. 

Trained by Team Hawkes, the colt 

produced a smooth trial to beat Portico 

(Exceed And Excel), the first foal out of Blue 

Diamond Prelude (Gr 2, 1100m) winner 

Arcaded (Street Boss), by 3.3 lengths. 

Coolazcanbe (Cool Aza Beel) finished a 

further 1.5 lengths behind in third. 

Wild Atlantic was a $320,000 Magic 

Millions purchase for Hawkes Racing from 

the Vinery draft, where the stallion resides, 

and he is a half-brother to Group 3 winner 

Aspect (Pluck) and stakes-winner Brown 

Ben (Big Brown).

The next trial was taken out by the John 

O'Shea and Tom Charlton-trained Tigroni 

(Tiger Of Malay), a filly who was bought by 

her trainers, James Bester Bloodstock and 

Ladies Syndicate from the Newgate Farm 

consignment for $85,000. 

The filly finished strongly to beat Firm 

‘n’ high (Bivouac) by 3.9 lengths with 

another 0.5 lengths back to Marwooba 

(Wootton Bassett). 

Team Hawkes enjoyed another 

juvenile trial winner when Dr Hook (Too 

Darn Hot) landed the final juvenile heat of 

the day. 

The son of Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) 

jumped smartly to beat Letters Patent 

(Wootton Bassett) by 0.2 lengths with a 

further 1.3 lengths back to Bangkok Hottie 

(Too Darn Hot). 

The colt was retained by his breeders 

Rob and Pam Crosby, who also bred and 

raced his dam Sylvia’s Mother (Snitzel), 

a multiple Group winner that was also 

prepared by Team Hawkes.

A Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) half-

sister to Dr Hook will be offered at the 

Inglis Classic Yearling Sale next year.

Wild Atlantic pictured as a yearling	    MAGIC MILLIONS

https://catalogue.magicmillions.com.au/lot/26GPR/177
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Rosehill. After a five-year stint in Hong Kong 

as clerk of the course, he returned home 

to Australia to work as a bloodstock agent 

and sales advisor to many across the racing 

industry. “JJ was a valued member of our 

organisation for almost 20 years, serving as 

Racecourse Manager across both the Sydney 

Turf Club and the Australian Jockey Club at 

Rosehill Gardens and Royal Randwick. His 

contribution to our venues and to Sydney 

racing leaves a lasting legacy,” wrote the 

Australian Turf Club on social media.

New Zealand

Gerard weighs summer 
options for Guineas quinella
Pam Gerard is in no rush to lock in summer 

targets for Romanoff (Belardo) and Affirmative 

Action (Yes Yes Yes) after the pair finished first and 

second respectively in Saturday’s New Zealand 

2000 Guineas (Gr 1, 1600m). The TAB Karaka 

Millions 3YO (RL, 1600m) and the $4 million NZB 

Kiwi (1500m) loom as natural options, but Gerard 

said both horses will enjoy a short break before 

decisions are made. Romanoff, who prevailed 

narrowly over his stablemate, has first option 

on the Canterbury Jockey Club’s NZB Kiwi slot. 

Gerard also expects strong interest for Affirmative 

Action, whose unbeaten Ellerslie form has already 

made him an attractive proposition. “There’s no 

denying Affirmative Action’s liking for Ellerslie, so 

that will make him an obvious target for NZB Kiwi 

slot-holders,” she said. “The race is obviously very 

tempting for Romanoff too, as there’s a million-

dollar bonus up for grabs if he can add that race 

to Saturday’s win, plus I understand he’s up for 

an additional bonus as a graduate of Karaka Book 

2.” Looking further ahead for her Guineas pair, 

Gerard said the BCD Group Sprint (Gr 1, 1400m) 

is among the possible early-year options. “A race 

like the BCD Sprint looks like a good early option 

for both Guineas horses, but it’s too early to lock 

that or any other race in,” she said. “First things 

first, we’ll give them a wee break, see how they 

progress and take it from there.”

Queen Of Kings primed for 
Phar Lap assignment
Queen Of Kings (Prince Of Brooklyn) gets a 

prime opportunity to further her record at Phar 

Lap Raceway on Wednesday when she lines up 

as a key contender in the Jon Snow & Echoes 

Of Heaven Handicap (1600m). The five-year-

old mare has been consistent throughout her 

preparation, breaking through at Oamaru in 

winter before adding an open handicap win at 

Ashburton two starts ago. She has also collected 

three minor placings and proven effective across 

a variety of track conditions. “She’s been doing 

things right and it’s a small field so she should 

get every chance,” said trainer Len Stewart, who 

now trains in partnership with granddaughter 

Lacy. “She’s taken quite a while to develop into a 

solid horse and finish off properly.” Gosen Jogoo, 

aboard for both of the mare’s victories, retains the 

ride. “She’s in good form and Gosen rides her very 

well, she’s quite a dependable mare,” Stewart said. 

“She hasn’t had a lot of luck and Kate [Hercock] 

is on her and she’s riding very well,” Stewart said. 

Meaningful Star on track for 
Challenge Stakes defence
Meaningful Star (Pivotal) may get the chance to 

defend his title in next week’s Challenge Stakes (Gr 

3, 1600m) after a fast-finishing second in Saturday’s 

Tauranga Stakes (Gr 2, 1530m). The seasoned nine-

year-old charged late and missed by only a short 

head behind Agera (Complacent), a performance 

that delighted co-trainer and part-owner Grant 

Cooksley. “It was a good run. A couple of more 

strides and he would have been in front,” said 

Cooksley, who trains in partnership with Bruce 

Wallace. “He just doesn’t really like racing between 

horses, he needs a bit of room.” Cooksley reported 

the gelding has bounced through the effort well 

and is under strong consideration for Ellerslie on 

Saturday week. “He has come through it well,” he 

said. “We might go to Ellerslie next week, we will 

just wait and see.” Meanwhile, Meaningful Star’s 

stablemate Sacred Satono will then chase a long-

awaited Group 1 win over the summer following 

placings in both the Telegraph Handicap (Gr 1, 

1200m) and Proisir Plate (Gr 1, 1400m). Moving 

Melody will represent the stable in the Auckland 

Thoroughbred Breeders’ Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m), 

the mare coming off a Listed placing earlier this 

month.“She has come through her race well and 

the 1400 metres will probably suit her,” Cooksley 

said. “She hasn’t gone backwards, so she will be 

right there.”

Asia

HK: Tomodachi Kokoroe 
aims to extend rise in Private 
Banking Jockey Club Sprint
David Hayes heads into Sunday’s Private 

Banking Jockey Club Sprint (Gr 3, 1200m) at Sha 

Tin with perhaps the two leading chances: Hong 

Kong Horse of the Year (2024/25) and five-time 

Group 1 winner, Ka Ying Rising (Shamexpress), 

plus seasoned veteran, Tomodachi Kokoroe 

(Written Tycoon), who has embarked on a 

stunning rise from Class 2 to Group 2 with 

three wins from three starts this season. “We’ll 

see him against the champ. I knew I’d have the 

leading sprinter, but Tomodachi Kokoroe, well 

Meaningful Star	    RACE IMAGES

PROVIDING CONTEXT AND BACKGROUND IN A FAST-MOVING

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRY

IT’S A SOLID 

MIX OF NEWS AND INFORMATION, 

ANZ BLOODSTOCK NEWS PROVIDES FOR ME THE COMFORT

OF A FAMILIAR NEWSPAPER AT THE START OF THE DAY.

BRUCE
MCAVANEY

A U S T R A L I A N  S P O R T S
B R O A D C A S T I N G

L E G E N D



|  10  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

|  10  | 	 Wednesday, November 19, 2025 Morning Briefing

it’s incredible,” Hayes said. “It took him eight 

starts to win in Class 4, and as a seven-year-old 

now, he’s arguably inside the top three sprinters 

in Hong Kong. He’s a revelation – a fantastic 

horse.” Tomodachi Kokoroe won nicely first-up 

in Class 2, but what followed was remarkable. 

He followed his return success with another 

win, earning a shot at Premier Bowl Handicap 

(Gr 2, 1200m), a race he blitzed in 1m 07.39s – 

the second-fastest 1200 metres time in Hong 

Kong racing history behind Ka Ying Rising (1m 

07.20s) – to crown his extraordinary turnaround. 

“He’s always shown he’s a good horse, but he’s 

a horse like so many, who just took that time at 

the start to adjust to Hong Kong. We’re training 

him the same, but the one thing that has made 

a massive difference is the one-eyed blinker,” 

Hayes said.

International

314 for Dubawi
Darley’s marquee stallion Dubawi (Dubai 

Millennium) scored his 314th individual 

stakes winner courtesy of Al Zanati’s (2 c 

ex Divine Image by Scat Daddy) victory in 

Tuesday’s Prox Thomas Bryon (Gr 3, 1800m) 

at Chantilly. Trained by Charlie Appleby, the 

Godolphin homebred defeated fellow British 

raider Bourbon Blues (Space Blues) by a head 

with another two and a half lengths back to 

Pacifica Pier (Palace Pier) in third. Al Zanati 

is out of Divine Image, a Group 3-winning 

daughter of Scat Daddy, who is also the 

dam of Circle Of Dreams (Dubawi). Dubawi 

will stand the 2026 northern hemisphere 

breeding season for a fee of £350,000 (approx. 

AU$709,670). 

IRE: Starman colt leads the 
way at solid Goffs November 
Foal Sale opener
Members of Starman’s (Dutch Art) third 

crop were front and centre on day one of the 

Goffs November Foal Sale on Monday, with 

the Tally-Ho Stud stallion supplying both of 

the session’s six-figure lots. It is little wonder 

that his offspring are in high demand, with 

the July Cup winner leading the first-season 

sire standings by almost every metric. He 

has supplied 35 European winners, five 

stakes scorers and no less than 11 black-type 

performers. His notable runners are headed 

by the Prix Morny (Gr 1, 1200m) heroine 

Venetian Sun.  Brendan Holland of Grove Stud 

signalled his membership of the Starman fan 

club by signing for two of the day’s top five, 

including the Starman colt out of Express. The 

Oghill House Stud-consigned youngster drew 

a session-topping bid of €125,000 (approx. 

AU$223,260)  “He’s a nicely balanced colt, a 

good mover but still immature,” said Holland. 

“He seems to have a good outlook, is correct, 

and will come back for sale as a yearling. It’s 

the family of Havana Gold; he’s out of the colt's 

third dam, the speedy Jessica's Dream, and 

I’ve been lucky with this family in the past.” 

Meanwhile, a colt by Ghaiyyath (Dubawi), 

sire of this year’s VRC Derby (Gr 1, 2500m) 

winner Observer, proved popular when selling 

to Piercetown Stud for €92,000 (approx. 

AU$164,320). 

WILD RULER (AUS)
Iconic Ruler (AUS)(b/br c ex Iconic Star (AUS) by Brazen Beau (AUS))

R1 (1:25pm): Caulfield Heath, 2yo Sportsbet Race Previews Hcp, 1000m

First Season Sire Runners
Wednesday, November 19, 2025
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Strasbourg (I Am Invincible) Adelaide Plains Bloodstock SA $5,000 Private
Jonker (Spirit Of Boom) Aquis Farm QLD Unchanged $12,500
Prost (Snitzel) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 New
Kobayashi (I Am Invincible) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 $15,000
Lean Mean Machine (Zoustar) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $13,200
Officiating (Blame) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $12,500
Stronger (Not A Single Doubt) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $9,900
Glenfiddich (Fastnet Rock) Aquis Farm QLD $4,400 $5,500
Needs Further (Encosta De Lago) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $5,500
Alpine Eagle (High Chaparral) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $4,400
Bodyguard (I Am Invincible) Armidale Stud TAS $8,800 New
Dundeel (High Chaparral) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $88,000
Maurice (Screen Hero) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $55,000
Hitotsu (Maurice) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000
The Autumn Sun (Redoute's Choice) Arrowfield Stud NSW $66,000 DNS
Castelvecchio (Dundeel) Arrowfield Stud NSW $49,500 $22,000
Vandeek (Havana Grey) Arrowfield Stud NSW $22,000 New
Sejardan (Sebring) Blue Gum Farm VIC Unchanged $13,750
Flying Artie (Artie Schiller) Blue Gum Farm VIC $11,000 $16,500
Oxley Road (Exceed And Excel) Blue Gum Farm VIC $6,600 $8,800
D'Argento (So You Think) Bowness Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500
Chaldean (Frankel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000
Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000
Hello Youmzain (Kodiac) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

https://breedr.horse/
https://equate.horse/
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Embellish (Savabeel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Sword Of State (Snitzel) Cambridge Stud NZ $20,000 $15,000
Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $82,500
Shinzo (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $55,000
St Mark's Basilica (Siyouni) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $38,500
Switzerland (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $60,500 New
City Of Troy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $49,500 New
So You Think (High Chaparral) Coolmore NSW $44,000 $77,000
Pierro (Lonhro) Coolmore NSW $33,000 $55,000
Pride Of Dubai (Street Cry) Coolmore NSW $27,500 $22,000
Private Life (Written Tycoon) Coolmore NSW $19,250 New
Storm Boy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $16,500 New
King's Legacy (Redoute's Choice) Coolmore NSW $16,500 $22,000
Best Of Bordeaux (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $13,750 $19,250
Acrobat (Fastnet Rock) Coolmore NSW $11,000 $13,750
Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) Darley NSW Unchanged $55,000
Native Trail (Oasis Dream) Darley NSW Unchanged $27,500
Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) Darley NSW $275,000 Returning
Anamoe (Street Boss) Darley NSW $110,000 $121,000
Broadsiding (Too Darn Hot) Darley NSW $66,000 New
Harry Angel (Dark Angel) Darley NSW $66,000 $38,500
Pinatubo (Shamardal) Darley NSW $38,500 $55,000
Traffic Warden (Street Boss) Darley NSW $22,000 New
Victor Ludorum (Shamardal) Darley NSW $11,000 $13,750
Street Boss (Street Cry) Darley VIC Unchanged $66,000
Cylinder (Exceed And Excel) Darley VIC Unchanged $44,000
Brazen Beau (I Am Invincible) Darley VIC $27,500 $33,000
Kermadec (Teofilo) Darley VIC $13,750 $16,500
Paulele (Dawn Approach) Darley VIC $11,000 $13,750
Spirit Of Boom (Sequalo) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $38,500
Don Corleone (Extreme Choice) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $13,200
Encryption (Lonhro) Eureka Stud QLD $9,900 $11,000
Divine Prophet (Choisir) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $9,000
Santos (I Am Invincible) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $8,000
Mr Mozart (Snitzel) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $6,000
Wrote (High Chaparral) Highview Stud NZ $12,000 $8,000
War Decree (War Front) Inglewood Stud NZ $9,000 $7,000
Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) Kia Ora NSW $77,000 $55,000
Captivant (Capitalist) Kia Ora NSW $19,800 $22,000
Prague (Redoute's Choice) Kia Ora NSW $11,000 $13,200
Graff (Star Witness) Kitchwin Hills NSW Unchanged $9,900
Merchant Navy (Fastnet Rock) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $13,200
Sandbar (Snitzel) Kooringal NSW $13,200 $8,800
Finance Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $11,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
The Brothers War (War Front) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $6,600
Lauda Sion (Real Impact) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $11,000
Impending (Lonhro) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600
Wandjina (Snitzel) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600
Griff (Trapeze Artist) Larneuk Stud VIC $9,900 New
Per Incanto (Street Cry) Little Avondale NZ $60,000 $50,000
Little Brose (Per Incanto) Little Avondale NZ $15,000 New
Fierce Impact (Deep Impact) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $13,750
Generation (Snitzel) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $11,000
Gold Trip (Outstrip) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $8,800
Royal Meeting (Invincible Spirit) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $22,000
Move To Strike (I Am Invincible) Lovatsville VIC $16,500 New
Barbaric (I Am Invincible) Lyndhurst Stud QLD $6,600 $8,800
Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) Lyndhurst Stud QLD Unchanged $27,500
General Beau (Brazen Beau) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC Unchanged $8,800
Lofty Arch (Snitzel) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC $5,500 New
Armory (Galileo) Mapperley Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000
Ozzmosis (Zoustar) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $44,000
Tassort (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $38,500
In The Congo (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500
Wild Ruler (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500
King's Gambit (I Am Invincible) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000
Artorius (Flying Artie) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000
Brutal (O'Reilly) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $16,500
Profiteer (Capitalist) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000
Tiger Of Malay (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000
Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) Newgate Farm NSW $330,000 $275,000
Stay Inside (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW $66,000 $55,000
Capitalist (Written Tycoon) Newgate Farm NSW $44,000 $66,000
Russian Revolution (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW $33,000 $66,000
State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) Newgate Farm NSW $22,000 $27,500
Cosmic Force (Deep Field) Newgate Farm NSW $16,500 $11,000
North Pacific (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW $11,000 $16,500
Cool Aza Beel (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW Unchanged $16,500
Mo'unga (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW $25,000 $27,500
Xtravagant (Pentire) Newhaven Park NSW $11,000 $16,500
Staphanos (Deep Impact) Novara Park NZ $9,000 $15,000
Sweynesse (Lonhro) Novara Park NZ $7,000 $10,000
King Of Comedy (Kingman) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $7,000
Press Statement (Hinchinbrook) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $6,000
Ace High (High Chaparral) Rich Hill Stud NZ Unchanged $15,000
Proisir (Choisir) Rich Hill Stud NZ $70,000 $80,000
Satono Aladdin (Deep Impact) Rich Hill Stud NZ $45,000 $65,000
Shocking (Street Cry) Rich Hill Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Starlust (Zoustar) Riverstone Lodge NSW $27,500 NEW
Hanseatic (Street Boss) Rosemont Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500
Schwarz (Zoustar) Rosemont Stud VIC $38,500 NEW
Shamus Award (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $33,000 $38,500
Henry Longfellow (Dubawi) Rosemont Stud VIC $22,000 NEW
Extreme Warrior (Extreme Choice) Rosemont Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500
Doull (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $7,700 $11,000
Lofty Strike (Snitzel) Swettenham Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000
Puissance De Lune (Shamardal) Swettenham Stud VIC POA $8,800
Wooded (Wootton Bassett) Swettenham Stud VIC $16,500 $22,000
I Am Immortal (I Am Invincible) Swettenham Stud VIC $8,800 $13,750
The Chosen One (Savabeel) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $4,000
Roc De Cambes (Red Ransom) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $3,000
U S Navy Flag (War Front) The Oaks Stud NZ $12,500 $15,000
Daumier (Epaulette) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $16,500
Smart Missile (Fasnet Rock) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $13,200
Hallowed Crown (Street Sense) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $8,800
Peltzer (So You Think) Twin Hills NSW $11,000 $16,500
Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $33,000
Hawaii Five Oh (I Am Invincible) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500
Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) Vinery Stud NSW $99,000 $55,000
All Too Hard (Casino Prince) Vinery Stud NSW $27,500 $38,500
Star Turn (Star Witness) Vinery Stud NSW $16,500 $27,500
Headwater (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW $6,600 $9,900
Savabeel (Zabeel) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $100,000
Ardrossan (Redoute's Choice) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $20,000
Super Seth (Dundeel) Waikato Stud NZ $75,000 $45,000
Ocean Park (Thorn Park) Waikato Stud NZ $15,000 $20,000
Noverre (Savabeel) Waikato Stud NZ $10,000 Unchanged
Banquo (Written Tycoon) Waikato Stud NZ $3,000 Unchanged
Redwood (High Chaparral) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000
Swiss Ace (Secret Savings) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Ferrando (Fast ‘N’ Famous) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Tarzino (Tavistock) Westbury Stud NZ $25,000 $20,000
El Roca (Fastnet Rock) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $15,000
Reliable Man (Dalakhani) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500
Ghibellines (Shamardal) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000
Ancient Spirit (Invincible Spirit) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000
Alflaila (Dark Angel) White Robe Lodge NZ $7,000 New
Zoustar (Northern Meteor) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $275,000
Zousain (Zoustar) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $27,500
Written By (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000
Trapeze Artist (Sntizel) Widden Stud NSW $33,000 $55,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Jacquinot (Rubick) Widden Stud NSW $24,200 $27,500
Portland Sky (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $16,500 $19,800
Anders (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud NSW $13,200 $16,500
Supido (Sebring) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $16,500
Sweet Ride (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $11,000
Rebel Dane (California Dane) Widden Stud NSW $8,800 $11,000
King Colorado (Kingman) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500
Doubtland (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Dirty Work (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Star Witness (Starcraft) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $8,800
Southport Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC $38,500 New
Russian Camelot (Camelot) Widden Stud VIC $16,500 $19,800
Nicconi (Bianconi) Widden Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500
Bruckner (Snitzel) Widden Stud VIC $9,900 $11,000
Gold Standard (Sebring) Widden Stud VIC $5,500 $9,900
Paddington (Siyouni) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000
Profondo (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500
Circus Maximus (Galileo) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500
Auguste Rodin (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ $30,000 New
Shamexpress (O'Reilly) Windsor Park Stud NZ $20,000 $8,000
Turn Me Loose (Iffraaj) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $12,000
Vanbrugh (Encosta De Lago) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $8,000
Benbatl (Dubawi) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000
Shalaa (Invincible Spirit) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $19,800
Rich Enuff (Written Tycoon) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Delaware (Frankel) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $7,700
Celestial Legend (Dundeel) Woodside Park Stud VIC $27,500 New
Foxwedge (Fastnet Rock) Woodside Park Stud VIC $8,800 $9,900
Hellbent (I Am Invincible) Yarraman Park NSW Unchanged $38,500
I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) Yarraman Park NSW $220,000 $275,000
Brave Smash (Tosen Phantom) Yarraman Park NSW $27,500 $33,000
Tagaloa  (Lord Kanaloa) Yulong VIC Unchanged $22,000
Panthalassa (Lord Kanaloa)  Yulong VIC Unchanged $16,500
Diatonic (Lord Kanaloa)     Yulong VIC Unchanged $13,750
Written Tycoon (Iglesia) Yulong VIC private private
Alabama Express (Redoute's Choice) Yulong VIC $66,000 $55,000
Pierata (Pierro) Yulong VIC $55,000 $66,000
Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) Yulong VIC $38,500 $16,500
More Than Looks (More Than Ready) Yulong VIC $22,000 New
Growing Empire (Zoustar) Yulong VIC $22,000 New
Grunt (O'Reilly)      Yulong VIC $19,800 $22,000
First Settler (Written Tycoon) Yulong VIC $11,000 New

https://breedr.horse/


CLICK HERE TO LISTEN TO ALL EPISODES

Join Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke as 
they chat with an industry guest on 
the Business of Bloodstock Podcast! 

The Business
Of Bloodstock 

Bloodstock

https://audioboom.com/posts/8742399-o-connor-s-fast-track-to-darley


Western Racepix
@WesternRacepix
Interstate Railway Stakes hopefuls Osipenko and 

Iowna Merc stretching their legs at Ascot after 

getting off the plane a few hours earlier! 

@PerthRacing @cwallerracing @BBakerRacing

 More 📸 http://westernracepix.com 

#WesternRacepix #ThePinnacles

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Stephen R Power
@racingblogger
Brilliant to see AUGUSTE RODIN looking so 

incredible @WindsorParkStud today! 🤩

󾓪 🇧 G1 - RP Mile

󾓪 🇧 G1 - The Derby

󾓪 🇪 G1 - Irish Derby

󾓪 🇪 G1 - Irish Champion Stakes

󾓪 🇸 G1 - Breeders Cup Turf

󾓪 🇧 G1 - Prince Of Wales

One of DEEP IMPACTS greatest sons with a 

massive future at Stud.

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Darley in Australia
@DarleyAus
📈 A spring to remember: Darley stallions 

delivered 38 Stakes wins across the carnival.

Godolphin contributed, but client-bred horses 

delivered 26 of the 38.

Huge spring. Thanks to our breeders and 

clients.

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
cambridgestud
Probabeel with her Chaldean colt 💛🖤

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
waikatostud
Giving a cheer to Sav’s son Noverre 🙌

Impressive trial winner at Te Awamutu for 

FIREBIRD this morning. The daughter of 

Noverre was a $50,000 purchase by the Racing 

Queens Syndicate at Karaka in January.

Last weekend marked four years since his 

incredible last-to-first win in the Gr.1 NZ 2000 

Guineas!

Noverre: the next chapter is here, and we can’t 

wait to see his second-crop yearlings in 2026

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
lindsayparkrace
3yo Bold Bordeaux won on debut at Kyneton 

today ridden by Michael Dee over 1215m. 

He started favourite after an impressive trial 

win 19 days ago. Full brother to the very 

talented stakes winning filly Bold Bastille, Bold 

Bordeaux was bred by the Pope family and 

runs in their colours. Congratulations to all 

owners and connections! 🎉🏆🥂

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------
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TAB MEETINGS
Kyneton VIC Good(4)
R1: Jay Bourke Memorial Hwt Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1472m
1.	 Helioson (AUS) (b G 3 The Autumn Sun (AUS) - Teodora 

(AUS) T: Patrick & Michelle Payne J: W Gordon
2.	 Veins Within Rock (AUS) (ch G 4 Toorak Toff (AUS) - Gathering 

Gold (AUS))
3.	 Reel Crystal (AUS) (b F 3 Highland Reel (IRE) - Smooth Edge 

(AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 3.8 lens. Time: 1:32.54 (last 600m)

R2: bet365 Bet Boost Hwt (Bm56), $22,000, 2845m
1.	 Jenni The Tank (NZ) (b/br M 5 Almanzor (FR) - King’s Violet 

(AUS) 
T: Shane Jackson J: T Ryan

2.	 Sunday Buzz (NZ) (ch G 8 Zed (NZ) - My Duchess (NZ))
3.	 Omeo (AUS) (b G 7 Teofilo (IRE) - Omit (NZ))
Margins: 2.3 lens, 3.5 lens. Time: 3:9.800 (last 600m)

R3: Organ’s Coaches Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1215m
1.	 Bold Bordeaux (AUS) (b G 3 Brazen Beau (AUS) - Chloe In 

Paris (AUS) 
T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: M J Dee

2.	 Angel In Black (AUS) (br F 3 Shamus Award (AUS) - Twice As 
Sweet (AUS))

3.	 Rumble Town (AUS) (b G 3 Microphone (AUS) - Rumble Doll 
(AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:13.56 (last 600m)

R4: Hygain Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1115m
1.	 Elonia (AUS) (b F 3 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Close To Me (AUS) 

T: Annabel & Rob Archibald J: Fred W Kersley
2.	 Miss Navratilova (AUS) (b F 3 Pariah (AUS) - Miss Sharapova 

(NZ))
3.	 Immortal Justice (AUS) (b M 4 I Am Immortal (AUS) - Treble 

(AUS))
Margins: 5.3 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:06.65 (last 600m)

 
 

R5: Carlton Draught Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1215m
1.	 Zoulette (AUS) (br F 3 Zoustar (AUS) - Spot The Diff (AUS) 

T: C Maher J: Teodore Nugent
2.	 Somersault (AUS) (b F 3 Hellbent (AUS) - Head Over Heels 

(AUS))
3.	 Prestige Stephen (AUS) (br F 3 Churchill (IRE) - Hermosa 

Beach (AUS))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:14.12 (last 600m)

 
 

R6: Prendergast Earthmoving (Bm56), $22,000, 1215m
1.	 Russian Front (AUS) (ch G 6 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Up-

front (USA) T: Andrea Leek J: Lachlan Neindorf
2.	 Jessup (AUS) (br G 6 Epaulette (AUS) - Donna’s Appeal (AUS))
3.	 Chelsea Toff (AUS) (b M 9 Toorak Toff (AUS) - Chelseas Best 

(AUS))
Margins: 2.8 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:13 (last 600m)

R7: bet365 New Racing App (Bm56), $22,000, 1472m
1.	 Preservator (AUS) (b G 5 Pariah (AUS) - Quiet Maggy (USA) 

T: K J Fythe J: B Rawiller
2.	 Ziggi Rocks (AUS) (b/br G 9 Excelebration (IRE) - Flinders 

Chase (AUS))
3.	 Setheus (NZ) (b G 4 Super Seth (AUS) - Baby Shacks (NZ))
Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:30.5 (last 600m)

R8: bet365 Top Finishes (Bm56), $22,000, 1472m
1.	 Ollandia Beach (AUS) (b H 4 Omaha Beach (USA) - Barns-

bury Street (NZ) T: I W Lister J: Caitlin Hollowood
2.	 Sugar and Sweet (AUS) (b G 8 Deep Field (AUS) - Singularity 

(AUS))
3.	 Mamuno (AUS) (b G 4 Dundeel (NZ) - Flying Bliss (AUS))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:31.95 (last 600m)

R9: Sole Refrigeration & Air Conditioning (Bm56), $22,000, 1115m
1.	 Drone Attack (AUS) (b M 4 Prince Of Caviar (AUS) - Princess 

Sunlight (AUS) T: R D Griffiths J: Rose Hammond
2.	 Pure Rain (AUS) (b M 5 Stratum Star (AUS) - New York Rain 

(AUS))
3.	 Mississippi Miller (AUS) (br M 5 Cable Bay (IRE) - Miss Oklaho-

ma (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:06.96 (last 600m)
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Roma QLD Good
R1: Slattery / Nutrien Harcourt Mdn Plate, $10,000, 1000m
1.	 Replica (AUS) (b/br F 3 Exceedance (AUS) - Tracy’s Image 

(AUS) T: Ben Waldron J: S Sweedman
2.	 Bush Battle (AUS) (b G 3 Bivouac (AUS) - Peppermint Patty 

(AUS))
3.	 Tribesman (AUS) (b G 3 Power (GB) - Poussin (AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 3.6 lens. Time: 0:58.69 (last 600m 35.12)

R2: McInnes Wilson / Hall Chadwick Hcp (C1), $12,000, 1000m
1.	 Lunessa (AUS) (gr M 5 Puissance de Lune (IRE) - Terissa 

(AUS)  
T: Rebecca Kerwin J: Leslie Tilley

2.	 Here’s to Power (AUS) (ch M 4 Power (GB) - Here’s to Ya 
(AUS))

3.	 Tosmian (AUS) (ch M 5 Tosen Stardom (JPN) - Isthmian (AUS))
Margins: 2.5 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 0:58.42 (last 600m 35.77)

R3: Roma Ford / Mitchell Water Hcp (55), $12,000, 1200m
1.	 Tough Judge (AUS) (b G 6 All Too Hard (AUS) - Magistra (NZ) 

T: Vivian Jones J: Darren Evans
2.	 Maeve (AUS) (br M 5 Invader (AUS) - Jade Fortune (AUS))
3.	 Sir Occy (AUS) (br G 4 Encryption (AUS) - Dancer’s Show 

(AUS))
Margins: 1.1 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:12.84 (last 600m 36.56)

R4: ECS Project Logistics / Ezyquip Plate (C5), $12,000, 1200m
1.	 This is One (AUS) (b/br G 6 Sooboog (AUS) - Ishraqa (NZ) 

T: K R Kemp J: Bailie Baker
2.	 Born Fearless (AUS) (ch G 5 Defcon (AUS) - Military Bride 

(AUS))
3.	 Acedrod (AUS) (b G 4 Heroic Valour (AUS) - House Of Hingis 

(NZ))
Margins: 7.8 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:10.62 (last 600m 36.01)

R5: XXXX Ginger Beer Country Stampede Qualifier Hcp, $20,000, 
1000m
1.	 Invahir (AUS) (ch G 6 Invader (AUS) - Marechal (NZ) 

T: Pat W Webster J: Leslie Tilley
2.	 Mistrey Emperor (AUS) (b G 5 Kobayashi (AUS) - Eiffel Star 

(AUS))
3.	 Ablett (AUS) (b G 5 Zoustar (AUS) - Avenue (AUS)) 

R6: The Club Hotel Country Cups Challenge Qualifier/ Roma Cup 
Qlty, $40,000, 1640m
1.	 Skyforger (AUS) (br G 6 Deep Field (AUS) - Summer Song 

(AUS) 
T: Pat W Webster J: Leslie Tilley

2.	 Scorched Land (AUS) (b G 8 Sizzling (AUS) - M’Lady’s Lass 
(AUS))

3.	 Caffrey (IRE) (gr G 9 Kendargent (FR) - Vital Body (FR))
Margins: 2 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:41.54 (last 600m 37.69)

R7: FKG (Bm60), $12,000, 1640m
1.	 Spooky Spirit (AUS) (b G 6 Spirit of Boom (AUS) - Moulin 

Lady (AUS) 
T: K R Kemp J: Leslie Tilley

2.	 Edwards (AUS) (b G 5 Hellbent (AUS) - Kovello (AUS))
3.	 Rumbling Away (AUS) (b G 5 Flying Artie (AUS) - Wombat 

Woo Woo (AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 1.9 lens. Time: 1:41.81 (last 600m 37.60)

Scone NSW Good(4)
R1: Darley (Bm58), $27,000, 2200m
1.	 Dipierdomenico (AUS) (b G 5 Not A Single Doubt (AUS) - 

Miss Salinger (AUS) 
T: R J Knight  
J: Ms M Weir

2.	 Tycoon Lad (AUS) (ch G 5 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Lazumba 
(AUS))

3.	 Deel Me A Queen (AUS) (b M 4 Dundeel (NZ) - I Am Queen 
(AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 2:16.66 (last 600m 36.55)

R2: The Gable Inn Country Boosted Mdn Hcp, $30,000, 1000m
1.	 Truce (AUS) (b M 4 Epaulette (AUS) - Concessions (AUS) 

T: S I Singleton  
J: Reece Jones

2.	 Bellerata (AUS) (br M 4 Pierata (AUS) - Uratta Belle (AUS))
3.	 Whittello Sun (AUS) (b G 3 Sebring Sun (AUS) - Silent Sea 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 0:57.35 (last 600m 34.06)
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R3: Arrowfield Plate (C1), $27,000, 1600m
1.	 Mount Bona (AUS) (ch M 4 Night Of Thunder (IRE) - Vona 

(IRE) T: P Messara & L Gavranich J: A Bullock
2.	 Bluebird Bay (AUS) (b G 4 The Autumn Sun (AUS) - Aquarium (NZ))
3.	 Superata (AUS) (b G 4 Pierata (AUS) - Spice Isle (AUS))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:35.95 (last 600m 34.45)

R4: Gulliver’s Mdn Plate, $27,000, 1400m
1.	 Crathie Kirk (AUS) (br F 3 Ole Kirk (AUS) - Fursa (AUS) 

T: K A Lees J: A B Collett
2.	 Satin’s Legacy (AUS) (b F 3 King’s Legacy (AUS) - Satin Slipper (AUS))
3.	 Toussaint (NZ) (br F 3 Tivaci (AUS) - Oceans Eight (NZ))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:23.37 (last 600m 34.85)

R5: Select Events Mdn Plate, $27,000, 1200m
1.	 Azure Angel (AUS) (b/br F 3 Playing God (AUS) - Angel Sky 

(AUS) T: Brad Widdup J: C Reith
2.	 Borderfall (AUS) (b/br G 3 Territories (IRE) - Autumn (NZ))
3.	 Avista (AUS) (b F 3 Maurice (JPN) - Phyllis Maud (IRE)) 

R6: Scone Sporties Hcp (C1), $27,000, 900m
1.	 Shenandoah River (AUS) (b/br F 3 Anders (AUS) - Allegheny 

(AUS) T: Brett & Georgie Cavanough J: Braith Nock

2.	 Margin Call (AUS) (b G 3 Capitalist (AUS) - Exabelle (AUS))
3.	 Lily Bobtail (AUS) (br M 5 Harry Angel (IRE) - Nonpareil (AUS))
Margins: 1.6 lens, 1.9 lens. Time: 0:50.87 (last 600m 32.44)

R7: Scone RSL Country Boosted (Bm58), $30,000, 1300m
1.	 Zucchero (AUS) (b G 5 Dundeel (NZ) - Sweetener (AUS) 

T: P Messara & L Gavranich J: A Bullock
2.	 Jagerschnitzel (AUS) (b G 4 Zousain (AUS) - A Saucy Snitzel 

(AUS))
3.	 Gold Capital (AUS) (ch G 4 Capitalist (AUS) - Double Strength 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 1:16.98 (last 600m 34.84)

R8: Coolmore (Bm66), $27,000, 1100m
1.	 Cresta Run (AUS) (br M 4 Your Song (AUS) - Allegheny (AUS) 

T: Brett & Georgie Cavanough J: Braith Nock
2.	 King Larry (AUS) (ch G 5 Sebring Sun (AUS) - Rinn Pierre (AUS))
3.	 Crimson Bonnet (AUS) (ch M 5 Ribchester (IRE) - Crimson 

Ruby (AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:03.28 (last 600m 34.05)

Auction to Action
Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke 

sit down with legendary 
auctioneer and broadcaster 

Steve Davis. From a 
household voice on Trackside 

to commanding the rostrum 
at leading sale rings, Steve 
reflects on his remarkable 

journey across the bloodstock 
and media worlds.
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Borderfall%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Avista%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586324
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Shenandoah%20River%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Margin%20Call%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Lily%20Bobtail%20(AUS)
https://widden.com/stallions/anders/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586325
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Zucchero%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Jagerschnitzel%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Gold%20Capital%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586326
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Cresta%20Run%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=King%20Larry%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Crimson%20Bonnet%20(AUS)
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6.40
pm 

SKYSo Kon Po Handicap (Div I)
(Class 4) (3yo+) (Course B) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 6f 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ The All Out’s Handicap Mark 59 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41 2nd
£25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

908007 

1
(5)

SIR CHARGE (AUS) 17 (58) t 4  9-8
b/br g Brazen Beau-Tiersamo Hugh Bowman

David Eustace Boris Randolph Tanyu Van, Alex Cham Ho Yin Et Al  

006009 

2
(9)

WAVE GARDEN (NZ) 38 (55) tb1 5  9-5
b g Per Incanto-Miss Bluebell K C Leung

Jimmy Ting Rita Lau Lai Sheung  

890094 

3
(10)

FREE PONY (AUS) 14 (52) e/s 5  9-2
b/br g Dundeel-Madeenaty Alexis Badel

C W Chang Edwin Fong Yick Chung, Edmund Ho Kwok Shing & So Wai Keung  

0 

4
(3)

WINNING NOW (AUS) 24 (52) b 4  9-2
b g Toronado-Social Glow Jerry Chau(2)

F C Lor Competitive Advantage Syndicate  

900909 

5
(4)

UP WITH CHARM (NZ) 35 (51) hb1 5  9-1
b g Charm Spirit-Ataahua Daydream C Y Ho

K L Man Fraternal Fortune Syndicate  

00 

6
(12)

ABSOLUTE LUCKY (AUS) 28 (50) t 5  9-0
b g Deep Field-Silk Slippers Andrea Atzeni

Mark Newnham Connie Fung Hei Man  

879609 

7
(2)

GENIUS BABY (AUS) 46 (50) t 4  9-0
br g Too Darn Hot-Planet Rock Karis Teetan

B Crawford Mr & Mrs Pang Wai Hak, Frankie Pang Ka Yeung & A Pang Ka Wai  

057004 

8
(11)

CRYSTAL POWERFUL (AUS) 28 (46) tb 6  8-10
b g Exceed And Excel-Vicennalia Matthew Chadwick

W K Mo Wong Ping Kuen  

7098 

9
(6)

DASH (AUS) 20 (45) tp 4  8-9
br g Zoustar-Strata Lady David Probert

Douglas Whyte Benedict Sin  

080050 

10
(1)

BASIC INSTINCT (NZ) 14 (43) he1 4  8-7
br g Sweynesse-Prist Matthew Poon

Y S Tsui 22/23 Me Tsui Yu Sak Trainer Syndicate  

6-97907 

11
(7)

SNOWTHORN (AUS) 38 (42) t 4  8-6
b g Hellbent-Geneteau Richard Kingscote

P F Yiu Tai Woon Shing  

500007 

12
(8)

WIN METHOD (AUS) 17 (41) tb 3  8-5
b g Written Tycoon-Sopraffina Harry Bentley

C S Shum Ho Tai Hing  

110500 

R13
(13)

THE ALL OUT (NZ) 17 (59) t 3  9-9
b g Brutal-Sistabeel 

Jamie Richards Leon Chan  

210590 

R14
(14)

COPARTNER FLEET (AUS) 14 (59) 4  9-9
br g Nicconi-Bedizened 

K W Lui Kelvin Lau Sik Suen  

BETTING FORECAST: 4iCrystal Powerful, Free Pony, 6iSir Charge, 7iGenius
Baby, 8iBasic Instinct, Dash, 10iUp With Charm, 14iWin Method, Winning Now,
16iWave Garden, 20iSnowthorn, 50iAbsolute Lucky.

VERDICT A low-quality affair in which most have questions to answer. Free
Pony showed a glimmer of improvement on his reappearance

and might take another step forward, while Genius Baby may have benefited from
a recent change of scenery. However, preference is for CRYSTAL POWERFUL,
who has an awkward draw but returned to form with a solid fourth over C&D last time
and remains competitively weighted.

7.10
pm 

SKYTai Hang Handicap (Class 5)
(3yo+) (Course B) (Turf)
Winner £50,411.52 (1m55y)1m 

£90020.58 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Courier Magic’s Handicap Mark 40 Penalty value 1st £50,411.52 2nd
£18,904.32 3rd £10,352.37 4th £5,401.23 5th £3,150.72 6th £1,800.41

885322 

1
(5)

COURIER MAGIC (NZ) 20 (40) 6  9-9
b g Savabeel-Karla Bruni Zac Purton

K L Man Mr & Mrs Chan Wing Kwan  

892668 

2
(6)

GALE SAGA (AUS) 20 (40) b 5  9-9
b g So You Think-Secret Copy James McDonald

P C Ng Tim Chen Chien Yeh  

812548 

3
(4)

STERLING WONGCHOY (AUS) 17 (40) b 6  9-9
gr g Demerit-Native Silver Hugh Bowman

Douglas Whyte Lester C H Kwok  

394812 

4
(1)

APOLAR FIGHTER (AUS) 7 (39) tb 5  9-8
b g Not A Single Doubt-Courtesan Jerry Chau(2)

David Eustace Friends Of Shine Tak Syndicate  

558948 

5
(10)

BEAUTY MISSILE (AUS) 10 (38) p 6  9-7
br g Smart Missile-Five Card Charlie Alexis Badel

B Crawford Kwok Siu Ming  

00-0006 

6
(9)

LOADED WITH FLUKE (AUS) 46 (38) tb 4  9-7
b g Deep Field-Nakataan Richard Kingscote

Jimmy Ting Horace Cheng Lung Don  

000010 

7
(11)

DECRELOT (NZ) 10 (35) tb 4  9-4
b g War Decree-Shantaine L J Ferraris

David A Hayes Hk Football Club Horse Racing Syndicate  

675038 

8
(12)

VIVA CHALEUR (FR) 31 (30) tb1 6  8-13
b g Wootton Bassett-Mezzo Mezzo Angus Chung(2)

A S Cruz Arnaldo Ho Yau Heng  

028837 

9
(7)

FOREMOST TEDDY (AUS) 7 (26) tb 5  8-9
b g Fastnet Rock-Moqueen Britney Wong(7)

C S Shum Tse Ming Yee & Emily Tse Wing Man  

293760 

10
(8)

SMASHING EXPRESS (AUS) 10 (25) b 5  8-8
ch g Churchill-Pure Choice Brenton Avdulla

J Size Frances Yung Li Fong  

587008 

11
(2)

SUPREME WINNER (AUS) 10 (21) 4  8-4
b g Epaulette-Our Lonnie Matthew Poon

C H Yip Six Lucky Boys Syndicate  

690839 

12
(3)

STRONGEST BOY (AUS) 24 (20) v1 6  8-3
b g Spirit Of Boom-Darook Park Karis Teetan

Jamie Richards Ricky Wong Kin Chat & Helen Leung Yee Wan  

490000 

R13
(13)

BINGO BABE (AUS) 10 (28) 5  8-11
b g Russian Revolution-One Mansini 

Y S Tsui Charmaine Wong Kam Mei & Chan Fu Ho  

787585 

R14
(14)

GO GO GO (NZ) 20 (25) et 6  8-8
b g Charm Spirit-Guessed 

W Y So Bricks Lovers Syndicate  

BETTING FORECAST: 5-2iCourier Magic, 9-2iGale Saga, Sterling Wongchoy,
11-2iApolar Fighter, 10iBeauty Missile, 12iViva Chaleur, 14iForemost Teddy,
16iSmashing Express, 20iDecrelot, Strongest Boy, 33iSupreme Winner,
50iLoaded With Fluke.

VERDICT Several arrive with mixed profiles but COURIER MAGIC makes
the most appeal having gone close in stronger contests of late.

Apolar Fighter arrives in fine form after a win and a narrow defeat over C&D and
rates the chief threat, while Strongest Boy has place claims if building on recent
efforts.

7.40
pm 

SKYHing Fat Handicap (Class 5)
(3yo+) (Course B) (Turf)
Winner £50,411.52 6f 

£90020.58 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Telecom Power’s Handicap Mark 40 Penalty value 1st £50,411.52
2nd £18,904.32 3rd £10,352.37 4th £5,401.23 5th £3,150.72 6th £1,800.41

860379 

1
(5)

TELECOM POWER (AUS) 28 (40) b 5  9-9
b g Rubick-Dream Genie Hugh Bowman

Y S Tsui Cheung King Shek, Billy Cheung King Shan Et Al  

820006 

2
(9)

CLUB ACE (AUS) 14 (39) tb 5  9-8
br g Toronado-Spot On Maggie Brenton Avdulla

J Size Hk Club Racing Syndicate  

54P023 

3
(2)

RUN RUN TIMING (AUS) 17 (38) tp 5  9-7
b g Deep Field-Exotic Escape C Y Ho

P F Yiu Tang Ming, Tang Chak Leung Et Al  

905089 

4
(8)

SHOTGUN (NZ) 14 (38) p 4  9-7
b g Charm Spirit-Shama de Oro James Orman

D J Hall Galactic Empire Syndicate  

686795 

5
(1)

LEGEND STAR (AUS) 10 (35) t 4  9-4
b g Deep Field-Ma Can Do It James McDonald

C S Shum Surplus Horse Racing Syndicate  

346462 

6
(6)

ORIENTAL SURPRISE (AUS) 14 (34) tb 5  9-3
ch g Mikki Isle-Palatine Hill Lyle Hewitson

David A Hayes Michael N Smith  

000060 

7
(11)

COSMO NAVIGATOR (NZ) 49 (33) b 6  9-2
b g Darci Brahma-Chant Karis Teetan

C W Chang Wu Wei Lam  

930803 

8
(7)

PODIUM (AUS) 28 (30) tb 7  8-13
br g Medaglia d’Oro-Apamurra Jerry Chau(2)

David Eustace Francis Lui Sing Chuen  

000444 

9
(12)

EURO ROCKS (NZ) 20 (27) tb 7  8-10
b g Swiss Ace-Melroy Harry Bentley

C H Yip Li Yiu Keung  

665660 

10
(4)

LUCKY GENERATIONS (AUS) 46 (25) 5  8-8
ch g Russian Revolution-Virani Alexis Badel

C Fownes Cheung Sui Ling  

493527 

11
(3)

SONIC BOOM (AUS) 17 (24) tp 5  8-7
br g Better Than Ready-Lune Rouge Matthew Chadwick

W K Mo George Lee Hing Fai, Wong Che Leung Et Al  

790985 

12
(10)

SUPER ELITE (AUS) 17 (23) tb 6  8-6
b g Deep Field-Petit Cheval Andrea Atzeni

Douglas Whyte Spencer Kwan Chor Chung  

472587 

R13
(13)

PATCH OF WATCH (AUS) 17 (40) t 6  9-9
b g I Am Invincible-Solar Moon 

K L Man Katherine Yeung Kit Yi  

086269 

R14
(14)

GOLDEN FRIENDSHIP (AUS) 28 (39) tb 4  9-8
b g Toronado-Brittany 

Jimmy Ting Janet Wong Hoi Shan, John Yuen Se Kit Et Al  

BETTING FORECAST: 11-4iRun Run Timing, 4iOriental Surprise, 6iLegend Star,
7iTelecom Power, 10iClub Ace, Sonic Boom, 14iPodium, Shotgun, Super Elite,
20iEuro Rocks, Lucky Generations, 33iCosmo Navigator.

VERDICT There was only a neck separating RUN RUN TIMING and
Podium when they met over C&D four weeks ago and the latter

is now 1lb better off. However, the potential lack of a strong pace today counts
against Podium, while Run Run Timing has followed that run with another good C&D
display, finishing third. He can get back to winning ways here at the main expense of
the topweight, Telecom Power, who is dropping to Class 5 for the first time.
Oriental Surprise also merits respect after an improved effort last time.

8.10
pm 

SKYCaroline Hill Handicap (Div I)
(Class 4) (3yo+) (Course B) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 (1m55y)1m 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Samarkand’s Handicap Mark 60 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41 2nd
£25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

350932 

1
(1)

SAMARKAND (NZ) 17 (60) tp 7  9-9
b g Mongolian Khan-Shimmy Lyle Hewitson

David A Hayes Dragon Imperial Syndicate  

51-0000 

2
(7)

COLOURFUL KNIGHT (AUS) 7 (56) tp 4  9-5
b g Fastnet Rock-Ennerdale Britney Wong(7)

C S Shum Gavin Gan Cheng Hooi & Gary Gan Cheng Chuah  

000090 

3
(2)

KOLACHI (IRE) 14 (53) t 4  9-2
b g Invincible Spirit-Purple Sage David Probert

Douglas Whyte World Of Keiba Syndicate  

113990 

4
(6)

CALIFORNIA MOXIE (IRE) 14 (51) tb 4  9-0
b g Mehmas-Obama Rule Hugh Bowman

A S Cruz Chloe Liang Shun Yin  

209007 

5
(9)

MATSU VICTOR (NZ) 17 (51) v1 5  9-0
b g U S Navy Flag-Lazaan C Y Ho

K W Lui Lau Ying Kin & Lau Mok Yuen Kee  

048058 

6
(10)

RAGGA BOMB (IRE) 7 (51) 4  9-0
b g Kodi Bear-Malilla Ellis Wong(5)

David Eustace Y Lot Syndicate  

080030 

7
(3)

EXCEL WONGCHOY (IRE) 10 (50) ht 5  8-13
b g Exceed And Excel-Dream Play L J Ferraris

P C Ng Lester C H Kwok  

048U3 

8
(11)

ABSOLUTE AWAKENED (NZ) 14 (49) ht 5  8-12
b g Ardrossan-Miss Rule Alexis Badel

F C Lor Sze-To Ka Ming  

058 

9
(4)

HAPPY BUDDIES (NZ) 28 (47) t 4  8-10
b g Ribchester-Snitz Of Time K C Leung

W K Mo Happy Buddies Syndicate  

098600 

10
(5)

PERFECT PAIRING (AUS) 17 (44) b 6  8-7
br g Pierro-Aonair Karis Teetan

J Size Mr & Mrs Jerry Chow Shiu Ming  

470009 

11
(8)

CARRYON SMILING (NZ) 14 (41) tp 5  8-4
b g War Decree-Back Date Andrea Atzeni

W Y So Charley Chan Wing Chin & Li Kit  

400798 

12
(12)

METAL KING (AUS) 35 (41) tp 4  8-4
b g Dubious-Aysgarth Matthew Poon

Jimmy Ting Thomas Cheung Wui  

987253 

R13
(13)

AEROINVINCIBLE (NZ) 7 (54) ht 5  9-3
br g Per Incanto-Miss Bondi 

P C Ng Fortune Owners Syndicate  

958799 

R14
(14)

SIMPLE HEDGE (AUS) 17 (42) h 6  8-5
br g Sebring-Lovani 

J Size Mr & Mrs Idon Pong  

BETTING FORECAST: 6-4iSamarkand, 5iAbsolute Awakened, 8iMatsu Victor,
10iMetal King, 12iCalifornia Moxie, Happy Buddies, Ragga Bomb, 14iExcel
Wongchoy, 16iPerfect Pairing, 25ibar.

VERDICT This should be third-time lucky for SAMARKAND, who has
come up just short in two recent attempts to make all

over C&D and has the benefit of breaking from stall 1 today. The
standard of the opposition he faces here does not look strong, though
California Moxie (second choice) makes some appeal if you forgive his latest outing
and Matsu Victor may improve for the fitting of a visor.

8.40
pm 

SKYIndian Recreation Club
Challenge Cup (Handicap) (Class 4)
(3yo+) (Course B) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 5f 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Quick Money’s Handicap Mark 60 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41
2nd £25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

212570 

1
(4)

QUICK MONEY 24 (60) t 3  9-9
b g Land Force-Phantom Spirit James McDonald

C H Yip Li Yiu Keung  

6213 

2
(7)

MR DESIRA (AUS) 17 (58) 4  9-7
b/br g All Too Hard-Piazza Del Campo C Y Ho

C Fownes Wong Cho Bau  

452144 

3
(6)

HARMONY FIRE (AUS) 17 (55) tb 8  9-4
b g Brazen Beau-Ms Mazetti Harry Bentley

Douglas Whyte Augustine Wong Ho Ming  

0 

4
(11)

ONE LOVE (AUS) 24 (52) 4  9-1
ch g Toronado-Glitterama Hugh Bowman

J Size Lo Profile Syndicate  

900875 

5
(2)

STAR PERFORMER (SAF) 17 (52) b 5  9-1
b g What A Winter-Esterel L J Ferraris

Mark Newnham Steven Hui Seaway  

138007 

6
(1)

LOVING VIBES (AUS) 20 (50) b1 5  8-13
ch g Zoustar-Volcada Jerry Chau(2)

K W Lui Chow Ka Yee  

593996 

7
(10)

HEROIC MASTER (AUS) 17 (49) tb 7  8-12
ch g Not A Single Doubt-Jacquetta Brenton Avdulla

F C Lor Li Xiting  
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066083 

8
(3)

BUNTA BABY (AUS) 38 (48) tv 5  8-11
b g Cable Bay-Ahhhh Britney Wong(7)

K L Man Chu Tak Wing, Casey Chu Yin Ling & Ronald Chu Tak Wah  

000009 

9
(5)

CALL TO COMMAND (AUS) 38 (47) ht 5  8-10
b g Holler-Power Of Joy Lyle Hewitson

C W Chang Lai Chak Lam  

069570 

10
(9)

SERGEANT PEPPER (AUS) 17 (46) 8  8-9
b g I Am Invincible-Resonates Richard Kingscote

Y S Tsui Athy Ngai Sze Yin  

0-8096 

11
(12)

THOUSAND CUPS (AUS) 35 (43) t 5  8-6
b g Playing God-Snitzerella Angus Chung(2)

A S Cruz Tsang Kam Chuen, Simon Siu Chak Yu Et Al  

596504 

12
(8)

WINNING MACHINE (AUS) 20 (42) tb1 4  8-5
b g Lean Mean Machine-It’s Poets Day Matthew Poon

C S Shum Sammy M H Kit, Johnny C T Cheung & Chan S Shui  

559074 

R13
(13)

NEWBORN MIRACLE (NZ) 14 (45) tb 5  8-8
ch g El Roca-Donna Marie 

P F Yiu Sin Kang Yuk & Benjamin Sin Ka Kiu  

845617 

R14
(14)

BEAUTY THUNDER (IRE) 20 (51) tp 4  9-0
b g Night Of Thunder-Tawayna 

W K Mo Kwok Siu Ming  

BETTING FORECAST: 5-2iMr Desira, 5iBunta Baby, 6iHarmony Fire, 7iLoving
Vibes, Quick Money, 8iHeroic Master, 10iWinning Machine, 12iStar Performer,
20iSergeant Pepper, 33iThousand Cups, 50iCall To Command, One Love.

VERDICT It’s reasonable to expect another big run from Mr Desira, who
has been placed over C&D since last month’s 6f win, but

HEROIC MASTER has become very well handicapped and is taken to overcome his
double-digit draw. Harmony Fire is next on the list, while Loving Vibes drops in
trip and has a chance from stall 1 if the first-time blinkers have a positive effect.

9.10
pm 

SKYSo Kon Po Handicap (Div II)
(Class 4) (3yo+) (Course B) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 6f 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Healthy Healthy’s Handicap Mark 60 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41
2nd £25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

467452 

1
(11)

HEALTHY HEALTHY (NZ) 17 (60) tv1 6  9-9
b g Per Incanto-Spritz Harry Bentley

P C Ng Lo Kui Lun, Lo Hoe Et Al  

73626 

2
(10)

WINNING CHAMPION (AUS) 24 (52) t 3  9-1
b g Alabama Express-Superbellaa James McDonald

C S Shum Waylee Syndicate  

008 

3
(3)

GOLDEN BRILLIANT (NZ) 14 (47) 4  8-10
b g Sweynesse-Zaperb David Probert

C Fownes Irene Hui Kar Kay  

040500 

4
(4)

FORTUNE WARRIOR (NZ) 20 (46) t 6  8-10
b g Swiss Ace-Sainted Jerry Chau(2)

C H Yip The All Happy Syndicate  

400-320 

5
(12)

WINNING MONEY (AUS) 10 (46) h 5  8-9
b g Deep Field-Falqueen K de Melo

K W Lui Racing Spirit Syndicate  

0968 

6
(1)

KING VICTOR (NZ) 28 (45) e/s 4  8-8
b g Headwater-Magnificently C Y Ho

K L Man Peter Chu Ka Lok  

529525 

7
(8)

EXCEED THE WISH (AUS) 17 (44) h 5  8-7
b g Maurice-Sharnee Rose Lyle Hewitson

Mark Newnham Ivan Yau Wai Shing  

270690 

8
(2)

LAKESHORE HERO (NZ) 141 (43) 5  8-6
br g U S Navy Flag-Savabeel Star Andrea Atzeni

D J Hall Chiang Ping Fai  

042755 

9
(6)

VON BAER (IRE) 14 (43) b 4  8-6
b g No Nay Never-Lasilia Karis Teetan

David A Hayes Celestial Dragon Syndicate  

773033 

10
(5)

NEBRASKAN (AUS) 28 (42) b 5  8-5
b g Snitzel-Prairie Star Richard Kingscote

J Size Kenneth Lam Sze Ken, Timothy Junior Lam & T Fok Kwong Hang  

702986 

11
(7)

SAVVY TWINKLE (AUS) 28 (42) t 5  8-5
br g Capitalist-Exclusive Lass Alexis Badel

F C Lor Julian Hui Chun Hang & Michele Monique Reis  

00000 

12
(9)

YOUNG STRIKER (AUS) 28 (42) t 4  8-5
b/br g Russian Revolution-Calvados H T Mo(2)

W Y So Hkjc Racing Club Limited  

596002 

R13
(13)

LUCKY MCQUEEN (AUS) 17 (44) ht 4  8-7
b g All Too Hard-Granada Star 

W K Mo Steven Leung Man Hung  

7 

R14
(14)

FLYING BOOM (AUS) 24 (52) 4  9-1
b g Saxon Warrior-My Sweet Fish 

C W Chang Raymond Tsang Heung Tak & Kenneth Tsang Heung Kan  

FORTUNE WARRIOR includes 1lb possible overweight

BETTING FORECAST: 4iNebraskan, 5iExceed The Wish, Winning Champion,
7iVon Baer, Winning Money, 8iHealthy Healthy, 10iSavvy Twinkle, 12iKing
Victor, 14iLakeshore Hero, 16iFortune Warrior, 25iGolden Brilliant, 66iYoung
Striker.

VERDICT Good form cases can be made for Winning Money, Healthy
Healthy and Winning Champion (preferred in that order) but

they occupy the three outside stalls today so perhaps this might be best left to
NEBRASKAN, who was placed twice over C&D last month. Exceed The Wish can
threaten from off the pace if this race is run at a strong tempo.

9.45
pm 

SKYCaroline Hill Handicap (Div II)
(Class 4) (3yo+) (Course B) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 (1m55y)1m 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Weight for age 3 from 4yo+ 2lb Top Time’s Handicap Mark 60
Penalty value 1st £67,407.41 2nd £25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

318235 

1
(10)

TOP TIME (NZ) 28 (60) 4  9-9
b g Time Test-Needlly K de Melo

W Y So Alice Ming Bo Ting  

1-70045 

2
(5)

WUKONG JEWELLERY (NZ) 137 (58) t 4  9-7
b g Too Darn Hot-Orphea Hugh Bowman

J Size Tung Moon Fai  

806702 

3
(4)

SUNDAY’S SERENADE (NZ) 14 (56) tb 5  9-5
b g Ardrossan-Sunday Rose Britney Wong(7)

Jamie Richards Richard Cheng Liquan & Zhou Xuan  

002504 

4
(6)

NORTHERN BEAST (AUS) 35 (55) b 6  9-4
bl g Maurice-Tiffany’s Diamond Zac Purton

D J Hall Ngai Man, Amy Wang Hong & Doris Ngai Yan Tung  

786880 

5
(11)

SAVVY WARRIOR (IRE) 31 (53) t 4  9-2
b g Too Darn Hot-Over The Moon Karis Teetan

David Eustace Julian Hui Chun Hang  

450427 

6
(12)

INCREDIBLE MOMENT (AUS) 10 (52) v1 4  9-1
b g Royal Meeting-Around The Clock James Orman

Mark Newnham Keep-One-Step-Ahead Syndicate  

491477 

7
(1)

SMART CITY (AUS) 14 (50) tp 6  8-13
b/br g Lonhro-Words Are Weapons James McDonald

P F Yiu Howard Tang Ho Wai  

00 

8
(8)

SPLENDID FORCE (NZ) 24 (50) tb 4  8-13
b g Wrote-Alberta Lyle Hewitson

Douglas Whyte Colin Chu Wan Kin & Mandy Luo Wen  

307554 

9
(9)

GLORIOUS JOURNEY (NZ) 20 (49) t 6  8-12
b g Sacred Falls-La Praline C Y Ho

F C Lor Hui Yuk Hon  

029383 

10
(7)

YOUTH POWER (ITY) 20 (47) tb 5  8-10
b g Blu Constellation-Hidden Agenda Harry Bentley

David A Hayes The Youth Syndicate  

08705 

11
(2)

LUCKY KING (NZ) 35 (43) ht 4  8-6
b g Epaulette-Lady Krovanh K C Leung

W K Mo Tam Kin Sang  

680066 

12
(3)

SOARING BRONCO (NZ) 20 (40) et 5  8-4
b g Tivaci-Sorellina Andrea Atzeni

P C Ng Simon Yung Yun Sang, Tang Ka Nin Et Al  

800058 

R13
(13)

ABSOLUTE HONOUR (IRE) 14 (50) t 3  8-13
b g Saxon Warrior-Blending 

A S Cruz Mr & Mrs Alan Hu  

551050 

R14
(14)

SMILING EMPEROR (AUS) 17 (42) v 4  8-5
br g Capitalist-Meri Rani 

Jimmy Ting Fung Kok Po  

SOARING BRONCO includes 1lb possible overweight

BETTING FORECAST: 5-2iNorthern Beast, 5iTop Time, 6iSunday’s Serenade,
8iIncredible Moment, Smart City, Youth Power, 10iGlorious Journey, Wukong
Jewellery, 20iLucky King, Soaring Bronco, 50iSavvy Warrior, 66iSplendid Force.

VERDICT This can go to NORTHERN BEAST, who is back on a good
mark and shaped very much as though his turn is near again

when fourth over C&D last month. Class-dropper Top Time has an awkward draw
but is, nevertheless, nominated as the main danger. Wukong Jewellery ended last
season with two promising runs and is next on the list.

10.15
pm 

SKYCotton Handicap (Class 3)
(3yo+) (Course B) (Turf)
Winner £107,160.49 6f 

£191358.02 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Kyrus Dragon’s Handicap Mark 75 Penalty value 1st £107,160.49
2nd £40,185.19 3rd £22,006.17 4th £11,481.48 5th £6,697.53 6th £3,827.16

15-385 

1
(10)

CHEAHA (AUS) 14 (72) t 4  9-5
b g Alabama Express-Sorrentina Zac Purton

A S Cruz Mike Cheung Shun Ching  

321046 

2
(11)

SOVEREIGN FUND (AUS) 28 (71) tb 5  9-4
ch g Capitalist-Mossbeat Lyle Hewitson

C W Chang Glenn Chan Wai Cheung & Raymond Chan Ka Shun  

234430 

3
(5)

BUNDLE OF CHARM (AUS) 28 (69) 7  9-2
ch g All Too Hard-Dubleanny Hugh Bowman

J Size Mr & Mrs Colin Lo Chor Cheong  

4262-07 

4
(8)

SILO (AUS) 227 (69) t 5  9-2
b h National Defense-Choice Words James McDonald

Jamie Richards Toast Sports Trust Syndicate  

1-11 

5
(2)

LOYAL BRIGHT (AUS) (68) p 4  9-1
b/br g Better Than Ready-Mostly Lucky K C Leung

F C Lor Choi Yu So Fong  

130836 

6
(9)

GIANT LEAP (AUS) 20 (67) b 5  9-0
ch g Capitalist-Malakiya Ellis Wong(5)

P F Yiu Giant Leap Syndicate  

1-06 

7
(3)

REFUSETOBEENGLISH (NZ) 17 (67) tb 4  9-0
b g Churchill-Irish Fling Andrea Atzeni

P C Ng 24/25 Pierre Ng Pang Chi Trainer Syndicate  

16-2243 

8
(7)

CAPTAIN LINK (AUS) 475 (64) t 4  8-11
b g Merchant Navy-Stormy Publisher Matthew Chadwick

W Y So Links Racing Syndicate  

409805 

9
(1)

ROMANTIC SON (AUS) 17 (64) p 5  8-11
b g Smart Missile-Remlaps Jewel Harry Bentley

David A Hayes 23/24 David Hayes Trainer Syndicate  

272335 

10
(4)

ALSONSO (AUS) 24 (62) b 5  8-9
ch g Zoustar-Soriano Alexis Badel

Mark Newnham Zhang Yuesheng  

651339 

11
(6)

GOKO WIN (AUS) 28 (61) b 7  8-8
b g Love Conquers All-Mingo Rose K de Melo

Douglas Whyte Ip Chun Shing  

0-29221 

12
(12)

MY DAY MY WAY (AUS) 147 (61) p 5  8-8
br g Overshare-Madame Bookworm Matthew Poon

C S Shum Invincible Gurus Syndicate  

921245 

R13
(13)

CANDLELIGHT DINNER (AUS) 17 (65) h 5  8-12
b g Russian Revolution-I Am Gypsy 

Y S Tsui Mr & Mrs Cheng Chak Yin  

574851 

R14
(14)

KYRUS DRAGON (AUS) 42 (75) 6  9-8
ch g Safeguard-Dabang 

D J Hall Wong Ying Sheung  

BETTING FORECAST: 3iCheaha, 11-2iSilo, 6iAlsonso, 7iRomantic Son, 8iBundle
Of Charm, Giant Leap, 12iLoyal Bright, 14iMy Day My Way, Refusetobeenglish,
16iSovereign Fund, 20iGoko Win, 33iCaptain Link.

VERDICT Bundle Of Charm and Alsonso (preferred in that order) can
both feature, while the booking of James McDonald heightens

interest in Silo on his seasonal/stable debut. However, the vote goes to CHEAHA,
who was placed at Group 3 level when based in New Zealand and made a promising
Hong Kong debut over C&D a fortnight ago.

10.50
pm 

SKYCauseway Bay Handicap
(Class 3) (3yo+) (Course B) (Turf)
Winner £118,107 (1m55y)1m 

£210905.35 Total Race Value For 3yo+ I Can’s Handicap Mark 78 Penalty value 1st £118,107 2nd
£44,290.12 3rd £24,254.12 4th £12,654.32 5th £7,381.69 6th £4,218.11

463901 

1
(8)

I CAN (NZ) 17 (78) ht 6  9-9
b g Iffraaj-Khaseeb L J Ferraris

P C Ng Mr & Mrs Ting Wing Keung  

135721 

2
(12)

SOUTH STAR (NZ) 28 (78) ht 4  9-9
b g Wrote-Wild Rock Zac Purton

F C Lor Friends Of Southern District Syndicate  

232127 

3
(2)

HIGHLAND RAHY (USA) 35 (77) tb 5  9-8
b g Hard Spun-Patti O’Rahy Hugh Bowman

K W Lui Peter Chu Ka Lok, Maria Teresa Chu & Dr C Chu Ping Wing  

270198 

4
(1)

DEFINITIVE (NZ) 28 (75) tb 5  9-6
b g War Decree-Fascinate Me Karis Teetan

David Eustace Mr & Mrs Kirk Wong King Wai  

125100 

5
(4)

FLYING FORTRESS (NZ) 31 (75) t 5  9-6
b g Shamexpress-Starguru Harry Bentley

W K Mo 23/24 Cody Mo Wai Kit Trainer Syndicate  

421487 

6
(3)

STORMING DRAGON (AUS) 14 (74) tv 5  9-5
b g Star Turn-Sessantesimo Lyle Hewitson

Jamie Richards Kowloon Tong Club Syndicate  

202256 

7
(6)

STAR CONTACT (AUS) 28 (71) tp 7  9-2
ch g Star Turn-Vittoria Ellis Wong(5)

David A Hayes Adrian Hassan  

501368 

8
(7)

ANOTHER ZONDA (AUS) 17 (69) b 5  9-0
br g The Autumn Sun-Miss Marielle James Orman

Y S Tsui Mak Lam Fung King  

908654 

9
(11)

OUTGATE 31 (65) t 6  8-10
gr g Outstrip-Penny Drops Angus Chung(2)

A S Cruz Martin Siu Kim Sun  

704314 

10
(5)

SOLID WIN (AUS) 38 (64) 5  8-10
b g Starspangledbanner-Casino Card Jerry Chau(2)

P F Yiu Champion South Syndicate  

098611 

11
(9)

FANTASTIC FUN (AUS) 17 (63) t 5  8-8
ch g Justify-Tails Wins Matthew Chadwick

C S Shum Mr & Mrs Hamen Fan Shi Hoo, A Fan Chen Yen & C Fan Chen Mun  

455881 

12
(10)

SUPER UNICORN (NZ) 28 (62) p 6  8-7
b g Savabeel-Lovetessa Andrea Atzeni

Mark Newnham Marces Lee Tze Bun  

3-1 

R13
(13)

GREATER BAE (AUS) (64) t 4  8-9
b/br g Pierata-Plastered 

David Eustace Winner Takes All Syndicate  

SOLID WIN includes 1lb possible overweight

BETTING FORECAST: 2iSouth Star, 6iHighland Rahy, 7iSolid Win, 8iStar
Contact, 10iFantastic Fun, Outgate, 12iAnother Zonda, I Can, Super Unicorn,
20iFlying Fortress, Storming Dragon, 50iDefinitive.

VERDICT South Star won very stylishly over C&D when upped to 1m last
month and could still have more to offer over this trip but he’s

drawn much wider today and is opposed with STAR CONTACT, who has performed
well on all three appearances this season and has promising 5lb claimer Ellis Wong
enlisted today. Highland Rahy and Solid Win also make the shortlist.
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 ALABAMA EXPRESS .................1 4 18  1,612,000
  Cheaha (10.15) ex Sorrentina
  Winning Champion (9.10) ex Superbellaa
 ALL TOO HARD .......................13 26 170  21,109,350
  Bundle Of Charm (10.15) ex Dubleanny
  Lucky McQueen (9.10) ex Granada Star
  Mr Desira (8.40) ex Piazza Del Campo
 ARDROSSAN .............................5 15 67  8,609,450
  Absolute Awakened (8.10) ex Miss Rule
  Sunday’s Serenade (9.45) ex Sunday Rose
 BETTER THAN READY ..............0 5 27  892,656
  Loyal Bright (10.15) ex Mostly Lucky
  Sonic Boom (7.40) ex Lune Rouge
 BLU CONSTELLATION ..............2 3 14  1,965,600
  Youth Power (9.45) ex Hidden Agenda
 BRAZEN BEAU ..........................6 9 82  8,410,000
  Harmony Fire (8.40) ex Ms Mazetti
  Sir Charge (6.40) ex Tiersamo
 BRUTAL ......................................5 4 24  4,310,150
  The All Out (6.40) ex Sistabeel
 CABLE BAY ................................1 3 25  1,430,200
  Bunta Baby (8.40) ex Ahhhh
 CAPITALIST .............................22 43 279  35,046,750
  Giant Leap (10.15) ex Malakiya
  Savvy Twinkle (9.10) ex Exclusive Lass
  Smiling Emperor (9.45) ex Meri Rani
  Sovereign Fund (10.15) ex Mossbeat
 CHARM SPIRIT ........................20 30 195  24,327,415
  Go Go Go (7.10) ex Guessed
  Shotgun (7.40) ex Shama De Oro
  Up With Charm (6.40) ex Ataahua Daydream
 CHURCHILL ...............................4 20 98  13,180,050
  Refusetobeenglish (10.15) ex Irish Fling
  Smashing Express (7.10) ex Pure Choice
 DARCI BRAHMA ........................9 4 86  9,231,040
  Cosmo Navigator (7.40) ex Chant
 DEEP FIELD .............................40 78 503  100,210,696
  Absolute Lucky (6.40) ex Silk Slippers
  Legend Star (7.40) ex Ma Can Do It
  Loaded With Fluke (7.10) ex Nakataan
  Run Run Timing (7.40) ex Exotic Escape
  Super Elite (7.40) ex Petit Cheval
  Winning Money (9.10) ex Falqueen
 DEMERIT ....................................1 2 11  1,083,100
  Sterling Wongchoy (7.10) ex Native Silver
 DUBIOUS ...................................0 0 10  70,200
  Metal King (8.10) ex Aysgarth
 DUNDEEL ...................................2 13 54  5,184,400
  Free Pony (6.40) ex Madeenaty
 EL ROCA ....................................2 5 47  2,321,850
  Newborn Miracle (8.40) ex Donna Marie
 EPAULETTE ...............................3 8 45  10,101,225
  Lucky King (9.45) ex Lady Krovanh
  Supreme Winner (7.10) ex Our Lonnie
 EXCEED AND EXCEL ..............11 21 132  16,020,625
  Crystal Powerful (6.40) ex Vicennalia
  Excel Wongchoy (8.10) ex Dream Play
 FASTNET ROCK ......................10 15 107  19,510,475
  Colourful Knight (8.10) ex Ennerdale
  Foremost Teddy (7.10) ex Moqueen
 HARD SPUN ...............................3 5 11  4,231,350
  Highland Rahy (10.50) ex Patti O’Rahy
 HEADWATER .............................5 8 48  6,440,650
  King Victor (9.10) ex Magnificently
 HELLBENT .................................6 20 66  8,279,725
  Snowthorn (6.40) ex Geneteau
 HOLLER .....................................0 0 11  111,600
  Call To Command (8.40) ex Power Of Joy

 I AM INVINCIBLE .....................13 25 115  21,929,840
  Patch Of Watch (7.40) ex Solar Moon
  Sergeant Pepper (8.40) ex Resonates
 IFFRAAJ .....................................5 10 57  6,409,250
  I Can (10.50) ex Khaseeb
 INVINCIBLE SPIRIT ...................0 1 13  235,750
  Kolachi (8.10) ex Purple Sage
 JUSTIFY .....................................9 15 99  16,399,050
  Fantastic Fun (10.50) ex Tails Wins
 KODI BEAR ................................0 0 9  152,550
  Ragga Bomb (8.10) ex Malilla
 LAND FORCE .............................1 3 14  1,105,825
  Quick Money (8.40) ex Phantom Spirit
 LEAN MEAN MACHINE .............3 7 32  3,760,150
  Winning Machine (8.40) ex It’s Poets Day
 LONHRO ....................................4 4 23  2,914,050
  Smart City (9.45) ex Words Are Weapons
 LOVE CONQUERS ALL .............1 5 14  2,038,050
  Goko Win (10.15) ex Mingo Rose
 MAURICE ...................................4 10 59  5,650,750
  Exceed The Wish (9.10) ex Sharnee Rose
  Northern Beast (9.45) ex Tiffany’s Diamond
 MEDAGLIA D’ORO ....................0 4 11  638,750
  Podium (7.40) ex Apamurra
 MEHMAS ....................................2 5 37  3,203,925
  California Moxie (8.10) ex Obama Rule
 MERCHANT NAVY .....................1 5 20  1,519,300
  Captain Link (10.15) ex Stormy Publisher
 MIKKI ISLE.................................2 5 27  2,380,475
  Oriental Surprise (7.40) ex Palatine Hill
 MONGOLIAN KHAN ..................0 5 24  1,942,225
  Samarkand (8.10) ex Shimmy
 NATIONAL DEFENSE ................0 1 5  557,600
  Silo (10.15) ex Choice Words
 NICCONI ....................................4 11 47  4,503,600
  Copartner Fleet (6.40) ex Bedizened
 NIGHT OF THUNDER ................5 4 37  6,230,800
  Beauty Thunder (8.40) ex Tawayna
 NO NAY NEVER .........................3 10 72  6,674,700
  Von Baer (9.10) ex Lasilia
 NOT A SINGLE DOUBT .............6 10 61  6,224,100
  Apolar Fighter (7.10) ex Courtesan
  Heroic Master (8.40) ex Jacquetta
 OUTSTRIP ..................................0 1 24  768,725
  Outgate (10.50) ex Penny Drops
 OVERSHARE..............................4 4 17  5,149,500
  My Day My Way (10.15) ex Madame Bookworm
 PER INCANTO .........................14 39 219  27,393,200
  Aeroinvincible (8.10) ex Miss Bondi
  Healthy Healthy (9.10) ex Spritz
  Wave Garden (6.40) ex Miss Bluebell
 PIERATA .....................................4 9 21  5,549,950
  Greater Bae (10.50) ex Plastered
 PIERRO ......................................1 2 31  1,272,245
  Perfect Pairing (8.10) ex Aonair
 PLAYING GOD ...........................0 0 5  23,400
  Thousand Cups (8.40) ex Snitzerella
 RIBCHESTER .............................2 4 32  2,263,500
  Happy Buddies (8.10) ex Snitz Of Time
 ROYAL MEETING .......................2 3 12  2,381,850
  Incredible Moment (9.45) ex Around The Clock
 RUBICK ....................................12 13 75  32,534,650
  Telecom Power (7.40) ex Dream Genie
 RUSSIAN REVOLUTION ............4 5 70  6,232,825
  Bingo Babe (7.10) ex One Mansini
  Candlelight Dinner (10.15) ex I Am Gypsy
  Lucky Generations (7.40) ex Virani
  Young Striker (9.10) ex Calvados

 SACRED FALLS .........................4 8 46  4,746,000
  Glorious Journey (9.45) ex La Praline
 SAFEGUARD ..............................2 2 18  2,579,070
  Kyrus Dragon (10.15) ex Dabang
 SAVABEEL ...............................10 18 92  12,042,575
  Courier Magic (7.10) ex Karla Bruni
  Super Unicorn (10.50) ex Lovetessa
 SAXON WARRIOR .....................2 1 23  2,201,900
  Absolute Honour (9.45) ex Blending
  Flying Boom (9.10) ex My Sweet Fish
 SEBRING ...................................3 5 49  11,072,875
  Simple Hedge (8.10) ex Lovani
 SHAMEXPRESS .........................9 4 41  50,764,550
  Flying Fortress (10.50) ex Starguru
 SMART MISSILE ........................4 6 92  6,566,250
  Beauty Missile (7.10) ex Five Card Charlie
  Romantic Son (10.15) ex Remlaps Jewel
 SNITZEL .....................................2 20 62  23,616,950
  Nebraskan (9.10) ex Prairie Star
 SO YOU THINK ..........................4 12 69  8,367,130
  Gale Saga (7.10) ex Secret Copy
 SPIRIT OF BOOM ......................3 3 30  3,041,650
  Strongest Boy (7.10) ex Darook Park
 STAR TURN..............................11 16 83  17,057,870
  Star Contact (10.50) ex Vittoria
  Storming Dragon (10.50) ex Sessantesimo
 STARSPANGLEDBANNER ......17 40 246  33,645,025
  Solid Win (10.50) ex Casino Card
 SWEYNESSE .............................0 14 75  5,430,800
  Basic Instinct (6.40) ex Prist
  Golden Brilliant (9.10) ex Zaperb
 SWISS ACE ..............................11 29 137  16,091,200
  Euro Rocks (7.40) ex Melroy
  Fortune Warrior (9.10) ex Sainted
 THE AUTUMN SUN ..................10 11 60  11,610,375
  Another Zonda (10.50) ex Miss Marielle
 TIME TEST .................................8 12 127  9,857,325
  Top Time (9.45) ex Needlly
 TIVACI ........................................6 8 56  6,304,500
  Soaring Bronco (9.45) ex Sorellina
 TOO DARN HOT ........................2 2 33  2,451,450
  Genius Baby (6.40) ex Planet Rock
  Savvy Warrior (9.45) ex Over The Moon
  Wukong Jewellery (9.45) ex Orphea
 TORONADO .............................14 40 214  38,957,425
  Club Ace (7.40) ex Spot On Maggie
  Golden Friendship (7.40) ex Brittany
  One Love (8.40) ex Glitterama
  Winning Now (6.40) ex Social Glow
 U S NAVY FLAG .........................8 16 98  10,199,275
  Lakeshore Hero (9.10) ex Savabeel Star
  Matsu Victor (8.10) ex Lazaan
 WAR DECREE ............................6 9 72  9,090,650
  Carryon Smiling (8.10) ex Back Date
  Decrelot (7.10) ex Shantaine
 	 Definitive	(10.50) ex Fascinate Me
 WHAT A WINTER .......................1 2 16  2,009,450
  Star Performer (8.40) ex Esterel
 WOOTTON BASSETT ................0 9 34  2,406,175
  Viva Chaleur (7.10) ex Mezzo Mezzo
 WRITTEN TYCOON .................14 29 152  25,465,025
  Win Method (6.40) ex Sopraffina
 WROTE.....................................14 13 76  20,320,350
  South Star (10.50) ex Wild Rock
  Splendid Force (9.45) ex Alberta
 ZOUSTAR .................................20 42 198  40,508,800
  Alsonso (10.15) ex Soriano
  Dash (6.40) ex Strata Lady
  Loving Vibes (8.40) ex Volcada

 P’MONEY 
SIRE WINS  2 & 3 RUNS HK $

 P’MONEY 
SIRE WINS  2 & 3 RUNS HK $

 P’MONEY 
SIRE WINS  2 & 3 RUNS HK $

SIRES WITH RUNNERS  IN HONG KONG TODAY (DATA COVERS HK RACES IN PREVIOUS 365 DAYS)



|  24  | 	 Wednesday, November 19, 2025 Leading Sires

1	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 4	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $653,640	 Revengeance - 603,400
2	 Too Darn Hot (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Dubawi - Dar Re Mi	 3	 2	 2	 2(2)	 $324,645	 Tornado Valley - 173,645
3	 Stay Inside (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Extreme Choice - Nothin Leica Storm	 3	 2	 2	 1(1)	 $201,120	 Incognito - 141,000
4	 Spirit of Boom (AUS) 2007 - 2014	 Sequalo - Temple Spirit	 4	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $167,000	 Remembrall - 85,550
5	 Street Boss (USA) 2004 - 2009	 Street Cry - Blushing Ogygian	 1	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $252,649	 Calamari Ring - 252,649
6	 Doubtland (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Miss Sharapova	 2	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $143,870	 All on Red - 140,370
7	 Ole Kirk (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Naturale	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $123,600	 Thrill Hunter - 113,000
8	 Sword of State (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Snitzel - In the Vanguard	 1	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $120,750	 Torture - 120,750
9	 Russian Revolution (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Snitzel - Ballet d'Amour	 2	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $110,250	 Seeiaye - 107,000
10	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 1	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $107,145	 Eurocanto - 107,145
11	 Extreme Warrior (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Extreme Choice - Heart of Thrills	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $98,755	 Blandford Baron - 83,095
12	 North Pacific (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Brazen Beau - Up in Lights	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $85,200	 Rarotonga - 85,200
13	 Gingerbread Man (AUS) 2007 - 2013	 Shamardal - Quaffle	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $84,540	 Beatty - 84,540
14	 Better Than Ready (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 More Than Ready - Sally's World	 7	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $65,700	 Better Blitzem - 30,500
15	 I Am Immortal (AUS) 2016 - 2020	 I Am Invincible - Meliora	 2	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $65,670	 Portarlington - 59,870
16	 Hanseatic (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Street Boss - Itameri	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $65,200	 Lady of Five - 65,200
17	 Brazen Beau (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 I Am Invincible - Sansadee	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $58,675	 Knurl - 47,875
18	 New Bay (GB) 2012 - 2017	 Dubawi - Cinnamon Bay	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $43,075	 Chokuto - 43,075
19	 Dracarys (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Snitzel - Nocturnelle	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $36,200	 Alberta Bound - 36,200
20	 Shalaa (IRE) 2013 - 2017	 Invincible Spirit - Ghurra	 2	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $25,000	 Erimar - 19,800

Leading 2YO Sires | in Australia by Winners
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RANK STALLION CODE 
YOF - TO STUD

BREEDING RNRS WNRS WINS SW
(SWINS)

EARNINGS BEST PERFORMER

1	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 4	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $653,640	 Revengeance - 603,400
2	 Too Darn Hot (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Dubawi - Dar Re Mi	 3	 2	 2	 2(2)	 $324,645	 Tornado Valley - 173,645
3	 Street Boss (USA) 2004 - 2009	 Street Cry - Blushing Ogygian	 1	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $252,649	 Calamari Ring - 252,649
4	 Stay Inside (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Extreme Choice - Nothin Leica Storm	 3	 2	 2	 1(1)	 $201,120	 Incognito - 141,000
5	 Trapeze Artist (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Snitzel - Treppes	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $194,000	 Spicy Miss - 190,000
6	 Spirit of Boom (AUS) 2007 - 2014	 Sequalo - Temple Spirit	 4	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $167,000	 Remembrall - 85,550
7	 Doubtland (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Miss Sharapova	 2	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $143,870	 All on Red - 140,370
8	 Ole Kirk (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Naturale	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $123,600	 Thrill Hunter - 113,000
9	 Sword of State (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Snitzel - In the Vanguard	 1	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $120,750	 Torture - 120,750
10	 Russian Revolution (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Snitzel - Ballet d'Amour	 2	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $110,250	 Seeiaye - 107,000
11	 Magnus (AUS) 2002 - 2008	 Flying Spur - Scandinavia	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $107,500	 Streisand - 107,500
12	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 1	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $107,145	 Eurocanto - 107,145
13	 Written By (AUS) 2015 - 2019	 Written Tycoon - Yau Chin	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $99,500	 Plagiarism - 96,000
14	 Extreme Warrior (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Extreme Choice - Heart of Thrills	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $98,755	 Blandford Baron - 83,095
15	 North Pacific (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Brazen Beau - Up in Lights	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $85,200	 Rarotonga - 85,200
16	 Prague (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Redoute's Choice - Purely Spectacular	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $85,100	 Anthropoid - 49,100
17	 Gingerbread Man (AUS) 2007 - 2013	 Shamardal - Quaffle	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $84,540	 Beatty - 84,540
18	 Better Than Ready (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 More Than Ready - Sally's World	 7	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $65,700	 Better Blitzem - 30,500
19	 I Am Immortal (AUS) 2016 - 2020	 I Am Invincible - Meliora	 2	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $65,670	 Portarlington - 59,870
20	 Hanseatic (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Street Boss - Itameri	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $65,200	 Lady of Five - 65,200
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1	 Home Affairs (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 I Am Invincible - Miss Interiors	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $38,400	 Harvey Wallbanger - 25,875
2	 Tivaci (AUS) 2012 - 2017	 High Chaparral - Breccia	 2	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $38,000	 Out of the Blue - 37,375
3	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $37,375	 I Am Belle - 37,375
4	 Derryn (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Hinchinbrook - Munhro	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $33,765	 Midnight Dart - 23,000
5	 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) 2016 - 2020	 Rubick - Sin Sin Sin	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $25,250	 Speed Demon - 25,250
6	 Armory (IRE) 2017 - 2022	 Galileo - After	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $23,000	 Silhouette - 23,000
7	 Ardrossan (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Redoute's Choice - Miss Argyle	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $23,000	 De Armas - 23,000
8	 Exceed and Excel (AUS) 2000 - 2004	 Danehill - Patrona	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $10,360	 With a Vengeance - 10,360
9	 Stay Inside (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Extreme Choice - Nothin Leica Storm	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $10,360	 Lassified - 10,360
10	 Super Seth (AUS) 2016 - 2020	 Dundeel - Salutations	 4	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $25,615	 Zaharias - 19,425
11	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $9,025	 Miss Twinkle - 9,025
12	 Sword of State (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Snitzel - In the Vanguard	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $8,695	 Sword of Stars - 8,325
13	 Banquo (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Noondie	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $7,400	 Justin Case - 7,400
14	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $7,400	 Spellbound - 7,400
15	 Hello Youmzain (FR) 2016 - 2021	 Kodiac - Spasha	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $5,850	 Enchantment - 3,600
16	 Too Darn Hot (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Dubawi - Dar Re Mi	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,625	 Luminosity - 4,625
17	 Embellish (NZ) 2014 - 2019	 Savabeel - Bling	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,330	 Sugar Lump - 4,330
18	 Anders (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Madame Andree	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,050	 Parfait Dimanche - 4,050
19	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $3,970	 Miss Perna - 3,600
20	 Bivouac (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Exceed and Excel - Dazzler	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $3,600	 Outback Girl - 3,600
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1	 Home Affairs (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 I Am Invincible - Miss Interiors	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $38,400	 Harvey Wallbanger - 25,875
2	 Tivaci (AUS) 2012 - 2017	 High Chaparral - Breccia	 2	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $38,000	 Out of the Blue - 37,375
3	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $37,375	 I Am Belle - 37,375
4	 Derryn (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Hinchinbrook - Munhro	 3	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $33,765	 Midnight Dart - 23,000
5	 Super Seth (AUS) 2016 - 2020	 Dundeel - Salutations	 4	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $25,615	 Zaharias - 19,425
6	 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) 2016 - 2020	 Rubick - Sin Sin Sin	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $25,250	 Speed Demon - 25,250
7	 Armory (IRE) 2017 - 2022	 Galileo - After	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $23,000	 Silhouette - 23,000
8	 Ardrossan (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Redoute's Choice - Miss Argyle	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $23,000	 De Armas - 23,000
9	 Exceed and Excel (AUS) 2000 - 2004	 Danehill - Patrona	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $10,360	 With a Vengeance - 10,360
10	 Stay Inside (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Extreme Choice - Nothin Leica Storm	 1	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $10,360	 Lassified - 10,360
11	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $9,025	 Miss Twinkle - 9,025
12	 Sword of State (AUS) 2018 - 2022	 Snitzel - In the Vanguard	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $8,695	 Sword of Stars - 8,325
13	 Banquo (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Noondie	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $7,400	 Justin Case - 7,400
14	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $7,400	 Spellbound - 7,400
15	 Hello Youmzain (FR) 2016 - 2021	 Kodiac - Spasha	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $5,850	 Enchantment - 3,600
16	 Too Darn Hot (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Dubawi - Dar Re Mi	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,625	 Luminosity - 4,625
17	 Embellish (NZ) 2014 - 2019	 Savabeel - Bling	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,330	 Sugar Lump - 4,330
18	 Anders (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Not a Single Doubt - Madame Andree	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $4,050	 Parfait Dimanche - 4,050
19	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 2	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $3,970	 Miss Perna - 3,600
20	 Bivouac (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Exceed and Excel - Dazzler	 1	 0	 0	 0(0)	 $3,600	 Outback Girl - 3,600
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